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Februsry 9, 1939

Desr Dr. Hos
I have conferred with the professors
 in the School of Economics regarding your applica-
tion. With the exception of Professor Riefler,
'hp hzs been here working on his own for the last
two yeazrs, there has been no organized work in
economics up to the present time. Professor
Riefler has now two associates, Professors Stewart
and Warren. It is the opinion of these neﬁ that
they will during the rest of this year do nothing
in the way of awarding fellowships or inviting

workers.
With great regret, I am
8incerely yours,
Dr. T. G. Ho _
Washington, D. C. AERAHAM FLEARER

L]
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

SCHOOL OF ECONOMICS AND POLITICS

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 7, 1939

Dear Dr. Flexner:

I am returning the correspondence with respect to Dr.
T. G. Ho, Mr. Warren, Mr. Stewart and I have zone over it.
We do not personally know Dr. H;'s work and are skeptical

of whether we want to encourage this kind of gpplication

at this time,
Very sincerely yours,
VA
Winfield W. Riefler

Dr. Abraham Flexner

Enclosure
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January 20, 1939

Dear Win:

I wonder if you kmow Dr. Ho and his
work. If not, won't you let me ;;;:—;;ether his
account of himself interests any one of youi 1If
it does not, have you any suggcstion to muke 28
to the best advice we can give him?

Ever sincerely,

{AM FLEXNER

it
ARA
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5005 13th 8St. N. W.
Washington, D. C.
March 10, 1938 YRS

Dr. Abraham Flexner

The Institute for Advanced y ;
Study J.

Princeton, New Jersey \

Dear Dr. Flexner: . ‘

Thank you very much for your letter of /
December 20, 1937. ]

Again, ma.y I apply to you for a fellowship -
for next gchool year. I hope you will ndl ses to my ™
case which I have already written to y rm-e in ay "‘"'['i B
letter. am very enthusiastic to have more advanced
study done in my major subject.

Whatever you can do for me will be grate-
fully appmeciated and remembered.

R ' Looking forward to hearing ;rrom m. I fﬁi% 1‘

\ : fa

‘ ! I

I'f. 3 e Imnnm',.ci!. | ..'i'
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5005 13th St. N. W.
Washington, D. C.
December 15, 1937.

Dr. Abram Flexner
20 Nassau Street
Princeton, N. J.

My dear Dr. Flexner:

I am directed by Professor H. L. Lutz
of Princeton University to communicate with you about
the possibility of furthering my studles in economiecs
and public finance, on fellowship in your Institute
for this spring semester or next year.

I am a Chinese student and have been
in this country for almost eight years. I have gone .
through four colleges and have received the Doctor's
degree in economics. Besides subjects in economics and
public finance, I can offer courses in elther General
Oriental History, or Chinese History, Chinese Economic
History, History of Chinese Culture and Civilization,
or History of Economic Thought of Classical Chinese
Thinkers. I confidently feel that my English is pro-
ficient enough to make class-room presentation suecessful.

Owing to the present war between China
and Japan, it becomes inadvisable or even impossible for
me to go back home. It does not only cutsd off my support
from home but also prevents me from taking up a position
which I secured from our Treasury Department this summer.
The worst of it is that my connections here are also
disrupted.

At the present, my whole outlook into the
future is all shrouded in darkness and uncertainty. I
only hope that some day and somewhere there will be some
way open. On account of your deep sympathy with humanity,
and your love for the advancement of higher learning, I
hereby apply to you for a fellowship, and earnestly appeal
to you for a favorable consideration of my case.

Looking forward to hearing from you soon,
I am

Yours very truly,

J I K
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M' S.

Ph. D.

Post-
Doctoral
Study

Research
Work

Reference

i |

ACADEMIC STANDING

Eeonomies, 1927, West China Union University,
gengtu, Ghina

Elected member of Phi Tau Phi Scholastic Honor
Society. (This organization corresponds to the
Phi Beta Kappa Society in this country).
1927-1929, taught in a Chinese high school.
1929—1930, First Assistant-Librarian at the
University Llibrary of West China.

1930, came to the United States.

Economics, 1932, Wesleyan University, Middletown,
Connecticut.

Graduate assistant in the Department of Economies.
Thesis: Economic Thought of Kwan-tze.

Transportation, 1933, Syracuse Unlversity,

Syracuse, llew York.

Eleeted member of Sigma Beta Chi Scholastic

Honor Society.

Thesis: Rall-Motor Competition in the United States.
1933-1934, majored in Public Finance.

1934, spring, enrolled in the draduate School of
American University, Washinzton, D. C.

Economies(Public Finance), 1935, American University.
Eleeted member of Pi Gamma Mu Natiomal Social
Secience Honor Soclety. ;
Thesis: Economic Doctrines of Kwan-tae
Emphasis on the Theory of Monetary C

with Special
trol.

1935-1936, Public Finance, American University,
under the instruction of Dr. Oscar D.| Kinsman.
Seeretary to the then Military Attache of the
Chinese Embassy in Washington, D. C.

1936-1937, Public Finance(Public Gredit), Johns
Hopkins University, Baltimore, Maryland. Under
the instruction of Dr., Jacob H. Hollander.
Seeretary at the Office of the Chinese Military
Attache.

Member of the American Economlec Agsociation.

Wrote a paper on War Flnancing.

Wrote a ceritical paper on the Problems of Income
Taxation in China, which has already been sub-
mitted to Professor Davis R. Dewey for possible
use in the American Economic Review,

Research was also made on the New Monetary System
of China and its Problems.

For reference, please communicate with the Economics
Department of the Graduate School of American
University in Washington, D. C.
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Copy for Professor Riefler

December 20, 1937

Dear Dr. Ho:

I have your interesting note of December 15 and
I shall refer it to Professor Riefler on his return to Princeton.
I am afraid there is nothing I can do between now and the close
of the Christmas holidays in January, but I shall let you hear
from me at that time.

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) Abraham Flexmer

Dr. T. G. Ho
5005 Thirteenth St., N. W.
Washington, D. C.

AF/MCE
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Decombeyr 20, 1937

Dear Dre. Ho:

I have your interesting note of.
December 16 and T shall refer this to Professor
Riefler on his return. I am afraid there is
nothing I can do between now and the elose of the
Christmas holidays in Jamuvary, but I shall let you.
hear from me at that time.

Singerely yours,
ABTAMAN FLEXNEN

N

Dr )
56'5‘5 Thirteenth St., N. W
Washington, D« C.

AF/UCE
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RUSSELL SAGE FOUNDATION 7)\, /3, l.-j-, A ya-
o 130 EAST 22D STREET ¢

wer NEW YORK CITY

SOCIAL WORK YEAR BoOK
FRED S. HALL, EbiTer November 17, 1932

To the Director
Bamberger-Fuld Foundation
Newark, N.J.

Dear 8Bir:

We are at present establishing the limited list of
foundations to be included in the forthcoming issue of the
Social Work Year Book. To assist us in determining whether
the Bamberger-Fuld Foundation should be included may I trouble
you to send me printed matter or other information on the fol-
lowing points:

1. Research Studies on what general subjects (made
directly or through your grants and related in any
degree to the field of social work), have been pub-
lished? (If none so far, please answer in relation
to plans for early publication.)

2. Other Activities carried on (directly or through

your grants) which are in any degree related to the
field of social work -

a. What is the nature of such activities?
b. Are they limited to your city or state, or are
they national--at least in plan and purpose?
I shall appreciate your cooperation in supplying this
information.

Yours sincerely,

M sy e h Hw-?v—
Ha:;;glt B. Ho;ZLs

VBRAP Assistant to the Editor
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Hovember 21, 19322

Miss Margaret B. Hodgee
Russell Sage Foundation
130 Rast 22nd Street
New Yorlk, W, Y.

Iy dear Miss Hodges;

Your letter of the 17th to the Bamberger-fmld Foundation has been
referred to me for reply. I am sending you Bulletin No. 1,vhich describes
the organization and purpose of the Institute,

The Institute will open in October, 1933, at Princeton, New Jersey,
with a School of Mathematics, headed by Professor Albert Rinstein and Professor

© Oswald Veblen, wnder whom mathematical research and studies will be carried on.
The few students admiffed will probably have received the Ph.D. degree or its
equivalent, The Institute will be international in scope to the extent that
its faculty and students will not be limited to Americans. Other schools
will eventually be added, but no decisions have been reached as to the sub-

Jects or as to year of opening.
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YALE UNIVERSITY
DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS

spril 8, 1939

Dr. Abrasham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Studies
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Flexmer:

You will remember that I wrote you early
last Oectober about Dr. Heinrich Hoenigswald, who is eager
to carry on the unfinished iEFE‘Ef"ﬁE%“isgmiieael. T be-
lieve that Professor Lehmann-Hartleben wrote you that he
had a promise of several hundred dollars towerd a first
year's salary for Dr. Hoenizswald. Professor Lehmann-
Hartleben has just received a cable from Dr. Hoenigswald,
sayins that an additional sum of $1800 from a Swiss source
is available for his use in the United States. It is
neverthelegss imposeible for him tc receive a2 visa without
en invitation from some American institution accompanied by
at least a nominsl salary.

I do not know whether you are still con-
sidering the possibility of offering an appointment to Dr.
Hoenigswald, but I thought it necessary to give you the
gbove information in case you are interested.

I have tried to persuade the Yasle authori-
ties thet Dr, Hoenigswald ought to be invited here. But I
am met with the informeation - by now & very familiar one -
that Yale University is operatinz at a large snmual defiecit
end that no additional appropristion for sslary whatever can
be made. I do not at the moment know of any other place to
tm.

Sineerely yours,

Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy T —— S h—l
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NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH FUND

NEW YORK

KARL LEHMANN-HARTLEBEN TELEPHONE: BUTTERFIELD 8-8349
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October 1<, 1358
Dear Dr, lLehmsan-Hartleben:

I bave y ur kxind note as well as the enclosure
from Cr, H¥nigsw ld, I have tuken no steps in the
sattor because Dr, Hepsfeld,whicm I will have to cousult,
Ras not yet roeturnsd %o this country. lie williy I am
sure, arrive in the wury nour Tutuwre.

Jur Tloancisi 'armn.;mnta for the ysir vore
made @ ths Jirst of Ju.y last so that I aam et the
moweat without funde fop furlier ex ansion.

| Very sincerely yuursy
Dr. Rarl lehmann-i rtleben AERAHAM FLEXNER
Hew Tork Univerasity
Archasoleglesl Resesrch fuud
17 East 80th Strest
NHew York City
AF3ESB
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NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

INSTITUTE OF FINE ARTS
17 EAST 80TH STREET
NEW YORK

ARCHAEOLOGICAL RESEARCH FUND TELEPHONE: BUTTERFIELD 8-2810

KARL LEHMANN-HARTLEBEN Oct,.23 1938
Director

MRS. EDWARD L. HOLSTEN
Executive Secretary

Dr.Abraham Flexner
Institute of Advanced Study
Princeton,N.J.

Dear Dr . Flexmer :

thank you very much indeed for your kind note of October I4,
If you could really do something in order to secure the future
work on the Etruscan grammar by Dr,Hoenigswald,it would be
wonderful, I certainly hope that you and Dr.,Herzfeld will

find a way., However modest the financial basis might be,if

it would allow Mr,Hoenigswald to live and start his work in
this country,it would certainly garantee the termination of
this important research,

Very gratefully and sincerely yours

%{1&[ %{-/me';u = ,}I./m[‘\/f[__.

Karl Lehmann-Hartleben
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Princeton, NJ, USA.

Consult Professor Herzfeld.

(Lehmann-Hartleben letter
pertains to same matter.)
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YALE UNIVERSITY
DEPARTMENT OF LINGUISTICS

W

Oetober 6, 1938

Dr. Abreham Flexner,
Institute of Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Dr. Flexmer,

I may as well say at the outset that this is an appeal :
for one of the vietims of the insane antisemitism of Central Europe.
You must receive countless such appeals, but there are some features of
this one which, I think, you will find exceptional,

You may have heard from Professor Weyl something about
the late Dr. Eva Filesel, who was after the death of Gustav Herbig until
her death the foremost student of the Etruscan langusge anywhere in the
world. Tor a time she leetured on this subjeet in the University of
Munieh with marked suecess. But shortly after the beginning of the
present regime in Germany, she was dismissed on account of Jewish ancestry.
She was at that time receiving a small stipend from the Rockefeller Founda-
tion to assist in prosecuting her Etruscan studies. From 1834-36 she was
a research assistant in Etrusesn at Yale, and in 1938-37 she was Visiting
Professor of Linguistics at Bryn Mawr College. At the time of her desath
in May 1937 she was engeged upon a book to be called Meterisls for a
Grammar of the Etruscan Languaze. The plan for this book was formed many
years agzo, and the work had gone far enough so that one ean say with con-
fidence that it would have provided 2 firm foundation for all future work
on this difficult language.

Since her death her brother, Professor Karl Lehmann-
Hartleben of Mew York University, and I have been searching for just the
right man $o brincs her book to completion. We have considered a number
of persons and have carried on & considerable amount of correspondsnce
and finelly decided that the best, perhaps the only person who can de the
work satisfectorily is Dr. Heinrich Hoenigswald, & son of a man who was
Professor of Philosophy at Munich until his dismissal for the usual ecsause.
Hoenigswald had brillient prospeets in Italy until the recent decres.
Several years agzo Devoto of Florence thought of giving him an appointment
there. Now he has no prospects in Itsly or anywhere else. Dr. Hoenigs-
wald is eager to undertake the completion of Dr. Fiessl's boock not only
on account of his interest in the subject =nd his conviction of the need
of a book of precisely this sort, but =lso on aecount of perscnal friend-
ship for the author. ° &

i
\
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Dr. Flexner October 6, 1938

I have not at hand an account of Hoenigswald's academic
career or a list of his publications. But you ean undoubtedly secure
both of these from Professor Karl Lehmann-Hartleben, 630 Webster Ave.,
New Rochelle, K.Y,

May I suggest that the appointment of a distinszuished
scholar in the history of the classical languages would fit in
extremely well with your recent asppointment of Benjamin Dean Meritt
in Greek epigraphy end Paul Tedesco in Iranian linguistics.

Sincerely yours,

3 S illerad
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Cctober 11. 19E8

 Dear Professor Sturtevent:

I have your wery interesting letiur in respect
to the sork left undone by [r, Dva Picsel, My adviser in
matbrs of this kind would natur-lly be Professor Herafeld, I
had deferred amswering your lettcr because I thought that
Herzfeld w.ould arrive almost :my day, but the precise date of
hiz arrivel in this coumtry is still “l;ktu“‘ though it
canaot be long ceferrec, I will hold your letter and
bring it to his attent.on and to the atteat .m of seritt
snd Tedeseo a8 suvon &s the three are togstoer,

With w1l good wishes,

Very sincerely yours,

Professor E, H.Sturtevant
Yale University
Department of Lingu.stics
New Haven, Con.ecticut

AFsECB
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AMERICAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION
Washington, D. C.

Coxrexs Reap, Executive Secretary
226 South 16th Street
Philadelphia, Pa.

February 22, 1936

Dr. Abraham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Study
100 Esst 4Znd Street

New York City

Dear Dr. Flexner:
Dr. Dodd has asked me to tell you that
Dr. Otto Hoetzsch can not visit America at
—

this time. If he should decide to come over

later, I shall let you know.

Yours sincerely

~
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Pebruary 27, 1936

¥r, Conyers Read

American Historical Associationa
226 South 16th Street
Philadelphia, Pennaylvania

My dear Mr,Read:

In the absenpoe of Doctor Flexmer pormit
me to thank you for sending him thec message from
Ambassador Dodd regarding Dr. Otto loetzsch., I
am sure that Doctor Flexmer will appreclate your
letting 2im ¥mow if Doctor Hoetzach should decide
to come to America later.

You will note from this letter-head that
that the Institute is now located at 20 Nassau Street,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Very truly yours,
gaRTUCE @ CAll EY

Assi s'tant Secretary
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Sonderabdruck aus dem Zentralblatt fiir Gynakologie 1933 Nr. 1

Aus der Frauenklinik der Universitdt Baltimore (U.S.A.)

Hepatopathia gravidarum
und die Pathogenese der Eklampsie

Von Prof. J. Hofbauer

I.

Selten hat in unserem Fache eine neue Terminologie eine derart heife Debatte
veranlaBt, als es die Einfithrung des Begriffes »Schwangerschaftsleber« tat, welcher
bestimmte strukturelle und funktionelle Besonderheiten der Leber in der zweiten
Hailfte der Gestation umfassen solltel. Bald wurde an dem anatomischen, bald
an dem biochemischen Fliigel des neuen Baues geriittelt. Und mehrmals mit
solcher Gewalt, daB das gesamte Gebdude in sich zusammenzustiirzen drohte.
Zu dieser Frage habe ich mich in der Folge bloB noch einmal ausfiihrlicher geduBert;
weiterhin aber, in voller Uberzeugung von der Richtigkeit meiner Anschauung,
mich auf die stille Beobachtung des hin- und herwogenden Kampfes beschriankt.
Meine Darstellung? lief darauf hinaus, daf die Leber in der zweiten Halfte der
Graviditdt bestimmte histologische Besonderheiten zeigt: Stauung in den Zentral-
venen, Glykogenschwund in den inneren Bezirken der Leberldppchen und Ersatz
des Glykogens durch feine Fetttropfchen, Gallenstauung, und daB sich bei Graviden
als funktionelles Korrelat dieser anatomisch faBbaren Leberverdnderungen ge-
wisse Stirungen des Stoffwechsels eruieren lassen: Alimentédre Lavulosurie, Uro-
bilinurie, Neigung zur Azetonurie, Ausscheidung von Aminosduren und Poly-
peptiden im Harn nach oraler Darreichung, Ketonkorpersteigerung im Blute.
Dabei wurde betont, dab diese Stérungen weit bedeutungsvoller seien als die struk-
turellen Verdnderungen der Leber.

Der Initiative v. Bergmann’s?, latente und larvierte Leberschdden im all-
gemeinen mittels neuer klinischer Methoden zu erfassen, ist es zu danken, dafi
die uns hier interessierende Frage in ein neues Fahrwasser geriet. Wir hdren,
»daB selbst die Anwendung vieler und vielartiger Funktionsproben noch nicht
geeignet ist, bei negativem Ausfall die Leber mit Sicherheit fiir gesund und leistungs-
tiichtig zu erkldren; andererseits stiitzt der positive Ausfall in hohem MabBe den
Verdacht der Hepatopathie«. Nach dem Stande unserer heutigen Kenntnis von
der duBerst vielseitigen Funktion der Leber sind die besten Aussichten, die be-
ginnende Leberinsuffizienz zu erkennen, vorhanden, wenn mehrere Partialfunk-
tionen zugleich gepriift werden; besonders wenn eine Belastungsprobe einer inter-
medidren Stoffwechselfunktion kombiniert wird mit einer vorwiegend die Ex-
kretion priifenden Probe. Der Nachweis einer diffusen Parenchymschddigung
der Leber wird fernerhin klarzustellen versuchen, ob das Lebergewebe im iiblichen
Sinne des Wortes oder aber das mesenchymale Parenchym beteiligt ist (Binde-
gewebe und Kapillaren, Kupffer'sche Sternzellen). Allerdings neigt man heute
immer mehr der Anschauung zu, die beiden scheinbar streng getrennten Gewebs-
arten (epitheliale und mesenchymatische Bestandteile der Leber) als in intimer
funktioneller Korrelation stehend zu betrachten. Die Sternzellen spielen eine

1 7. Geburtsh. 61 (1908).
2 Arch. Gyndk. 93, 405 (1911).
3 Dtsch. med. Wschr. 1931, Nr47.
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Printed in Germany.



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy
From the Shelby White and L?on Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.
‘ J

February 2, 1933

Dear Dr. Hofbausr:

Many thanlks fgr your kind favor of
the first and its enclosures. New opportumities
are at the moment very scarce in this comntry, but
I shall bear you in mind siould I hear of amy opening
that is worthy of your experience.

Very sincerely yours,

-t Ly g ABRAHAM FLEXNEF
Bal timore, Maryland

AT3ESB

e il
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October 30, 1941

Dear Professor Holborms

I am delighted to know that you are free for
Mmlmsmnﬂ'mmmtmumuuoﬂm
atnlm.\lmm-urhwmlhswhgooﬁu
Philadelphia in the sfternoon for a meeéting of the Board of
Directors of the American Friends Service Committee. I am
asking Dr. Gilbert, whom you are to see during the momming,
to bring you to my officé at that time.

’ Yours sincerely,

FRANK AYDELOTTE

Professor Hajo Holborn

234 Hall of Graduate Studies
Yale University A
New Haven, Connecticut

FA/MCE
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YALE UNIVERSITY
DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY

234 Hall of Graduate Studies New Haven, Connecticut
October 29, 1941

Mr. Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Ky dear Mr. Aydelotte:

Thank you very much for your kind letter of
October 27. 1 should be delighted to have lunch
with you on Wednesday, November 5. Any time
will be convenient for me. I was planning to
come to the Institute in the morning to see a
few of the members of the School of Politics.
Perhaps you could tell Mr. Felix Gilbert at
what time I should meet you.

Very sincerely yours,

/énfo [tothor
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October 27, 1941

Dear Professor Holborms
I em delighted to hear from my son that you sre to
be in Princeton November 4th and 5th, and I hope very much
to see you and have you see the Institute while you are hare.
I should be glad if you comld dime with my wife and me om the
4th or 5th or if you could tske an early lunch with me at the
Institute on the Sth. I have to go to Philedelphia for a
meeting of the American Friends Service Committes on Wednesday
afternoon, but shall not lesve umtil after lunch and sball be
/ back before dimmer. , )
Looking forward with great plessure to seeing you,

Yours sincerely,

FRANX AYDELOTTE

Professor Hago Holborn
Yale University
New Havem, Connecticut

FA/MCE
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October 285, 1838

Dear -‘olmes:

’rofescor John Munroe of _ong Islind Univer ity
is seeking :n opportunity in & scheol of edusation, I
do not know him perscnally, but he has written me inter-
esting letters embodying his education:l ideas, At
his request I =«m writing you so that, when you hear
from aim, you will know +ho ne is., #nether you can do
sometning “or him either ad n.rvard of elscwhere I do
not know, and I have of course made nim no promise,

dita ail good wishes to you and your assoclate:,

Very sincerely yours,

Dean lenry i, Holmes ABRAHAM FLEXNEK
Graduste School of Education
Hdarvard University
Cumbridgs, dassachusetts

AFVIESB
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THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

R TARSETT T October 25, 1938.

GEORGE H. EVANS, JR. ~
ROY J. BULLOCK /

HOWARD E. COOPER f S . =, ,-} ,?
ROBERT C. DEUPREE i.:"(, B - fr/ [

Dr. Abrahem Flexmer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Flexmer:

My hearty thanks for your letter of October 17
relative to my Economic Librery! I can very well under-
stend the situation as you describe it, and I hope
matters may eventually work out to possible acquisition.
While "on the market", the Librery is in no sense being
pressed for sale. It will be disposed of only as an
entirety, end only, I hope, to an institution where it
may serve scholars' needs.

It is for this reason that I cherish the hope
that the collection mey ultimately be acquired by you.
The Institute is probably destined to become an important
centre of economic study, and adequate book apparatus is
indispensable.

There are in existence four important collections
of Economica - of which three are now in institutional
possession - the Foxwell in the University of London; the
Seligman in Columbia, and the Foxwell "residue" in the
Harvard School of Business Administration.

My own remains. It is the result of forty-five
years' effort and in the opinion of those most competent
to know could not be duplicated - quite irrespective of time
or money.

Pray forgive me for bubbling over as I have done.
You as & bookman are aware of the facts more clearly than
I could possibly set them forth.

Yours sincerely,

NG ¥
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October 17, 1938

Dear Professor Hollander:

Thank you very much for your reminder of October 11. At the
moment we have undertaken to construct our first building, which, with
its equipment, will cost about $500,000. We are therefore compellad .to
postpone what is much more important than the building, namely, the library,
and' to rely, as we have hitherto done, on such books as are obtainable here
in Princeton or separately by purchase. We have postponed the building as
long as we possibly could, the Institute being housed up to this time in
certain rooms t¢t the University and in various buildings scattered over the
town. It has become a matter of first importance to brin; the men together,
and our resources do not permit us simultaneously to do anything else. I
shall not, however, forget the existencc of your library, and if it has not
been disposed of by the time we ere in position to go further, I shall take
the matter up with you. I am grateful to you for bringing it to my atten-
tion again.

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

aRPRAHAM FILEXNER

Professor Jacob H. Hollander
Department of Political Economy
The Johns Hopkins University
Raltimore. Marvland
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THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

o. WETFORTH October 11. 1938.

Dr. Abrszham Flexmer
Institute for Advenced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Flexmer:

On May 11 I troubled you with a lengthy
letter relative to the possible scquisition of
my Economic Library by the Institute for
Advanced Study.

The letter probably came to you on the eve
of departure for Europe, and reply wes deferred.
I am wondering whether it might now receive your
attention. If it be inaccessible in your files,
I shaell be glad to repeat its substance, or
indeed send a carbon copy.

With kind regerds,

Sincerely yours,

AR
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opy for Professor Riefler

s Jacob H, Hellander
The Johns Hopkins University

Charles and 34th Streets
Baltimore, lMaryland
My dear Mr. Hollander:

Your letter of lMay 11, postmarked Baltimore,
Marylend, and addressed to Dr. Abraham Flexmer has come
in his absence, as he sailed for Europe yesterday. I
shall bring it to his attention upon his return early
in the swmmer.

Very truly yours,

ESTHER B. BAILEY
ESB; MCGH Seeretary
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THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND
POLITICAL ECONOMY

S Mey 11, 1938.

Dr. Abraham Flexner
Institute for Advenced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Flexmer:

I am very sensible of the gracious terms of your
letter of May 7.

The circumstance that you are soon to leave for
England leads me to write at once sbout a matter that might
otherwise wait but which I should like you to have at least
in mind. It has to do with the possibility of The Institute
for Advanced Study acquiring my Economic Library.

The Library has been in process of building since
1891 - throughout with the purpose of documenting the doectrinal
development of political economy. I have excluded ephemera
throughout and the specific content is exceptionally high.

The collection consists of some 4000 items. Of
these perheps one-third are of the 17th and 18th centuries
constituting a substantial reconstruction of Joseph Massie's
famous library of 1764. All of the outstanding fizures =
Hales, Mun, North, Graunt, Petty, Child, Mendewille, Berkeley,
Centillon, kiassie - appear in most cases in completeness as to
original texts and contemporary editions.

For the post-Smithian period to John Stuart Mill
(1776-1848), the collection is virtually complete. There are
two copies (one probebly Ricardo's own) of the first edition
of the "Wealth of Nations", three copies of the first edition
of Malthus' "Essay", two copies of James Anderson's 'rent'
tract, all of the Ricardo-Malthus trects, all texts of West,
Torrens, MocCulloch, the Mills, Senior, ete.

From Mill to Marshall, there is again no serious
gap. I have again excluded the great mass of easily evailable
economic publications since 1890, retaining only those texts
that belong to the doctrinal history of the science.
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The condition of the Library is excellent.
All items are bound - many of them finely. Original
bindings have been retained and associational interest
preserved wherever possible. Binding and re-binding
has been done in London largely by Sangorski and Suteliffe,
or under the direction of Henry Stevens, Som & Stiles.

In addition to the books, the Library includes
two supplements. The one ("Part III") is a collection of
economists' manuseripts and autographs. A unique group of
Adem Smith's letters, a series of Malthus' and of Ricardo's
letters and the manuseript of the greater part of J. S.
Mill's Autobiography are items. The other ("Part IV") is
a series of well-framed economists' portraits and personalia
of economists, including the introuvable Tassie medallion
of Adem Smith, the Closterman portrait of Petty, the line
engraving of Quesnay, the Linnell mezzotint of Malthus, the
Phillips gquarto of Ricardo, etec.

Now that the Foxwell Library has gome to the
University of London, the Seligman Library to Columbia,
and the Menger Library to Japan - my collection is, I think,
the only important one left in private possession. In the
United States - barring the Seligman Collection - thers is,
as far es I am aware, no comparable collection either in
institutional or private owmership. It is doubtful whether,
regardless of financisl resources, a like collection can be
formed except by a process of slow and uncertain accretion
over a long term of years. This, I think, would be the
opinion of the important specialists in the field - Stevens,
Harding, Eashnor, Quaritech, Maggs and Sotheran.

I should be gratified to have the Library find
ultimate place in the Institute. I trust my interest as
shopman has not entirely displeced my ideals as scientist.
It will not be easy for me to part with the Library, and I
should be comforted at the prospect of the collection
serving the needs of scholars in the years to come.
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The disposition of the Library is not a matter
of urgmoy. It is now carefully erranged; a privately
printed catalogue has been issued, and an "Addenda"™ (to the
Catalogue) is - necessarily slowly - developing. In this
there will be no dilution of the Library, and its quality
will be rigorously conserved.

The price of the Library is one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000). The purchase need not be upon the basis
of an immediate full cash settlement. My purpose in dispos-
ing of the Library is to repair the gap in income which will
come in the next few years with my academic retirement, when
a substantial salary fades into & small pension allowance.
This need would be met by a sele, involving immediate
possession of the Library, upon the basis of an annual income
from the purchase price, with the discharge of the prinecipal
sum spread over as long a term as might be desireble.

It is very possible that what I have written may
not interest you; if so, please forgive me. On the other
hand, should it possess any appeal, I shall be happy to
supply any further particulars you may desire. The University
of Glasgow has been misguided emough to propose conferring an
honorary degree upon me on June 22, and I am leaving Baltimore
for abroad on June 14.

With sincere regard, believe me

Yours faithfully,

/M_/ /¥
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

M=y 9, 1938
Dear Riefler:

-‘Nhen you look through the Hollander
catalogue, ask yourself whether it is the kind of
collection that would be useful to the Imstitute.
I em sending you a letter from him on the subject
which I received three years ago.

Ever sincerely,
Professor Winfield W, Riefler ?,f A
69 Alexander Street
Princeton, New Jersey

AF:ESB
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THE JOHNS HOPKINS UNIVERSITY
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

GEORGE E. BARNETT June 12, 1935,

Dr. Abraham Flexmer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

My dear Dr. Flexmer:

I am leaving for England on the 15th to be away
until end-September. Before going, mey I write you of a
matter that has been in my mind for some time, the more
definitely since seeing the announcement that the Institute
for Advanced Study will open a School of Economics and
Politics in the autumn,

It has to do with the possible interest of the
Institute in my library. I am now 63 and in the course of
the next few years I shall either retire or ask for a
change to part-time service. This has led me - reluctantly -
to consider disposing of my books. Johns Hopkins would be
the natural place; but there would be considerable duplica-
tion and it seems wise to realize upon the collection and
then meke disposition of the proceeds.

Accordingly I am re-arranging and re-cataloguing
my library for sale en bloc within the next year or two.
My hope is to print = for private circulation smong my
friends, and not as a sales catalogue = a short title
catalogue which should be a souvenir of forty years of
'zood hunting'.

The price of the Library will be large but not
excessive., Now that the Foxwell Library has gone to the
University of London, the Seligman Library to Columbia,
and the Menger Library to Japan - my colleetion is, I think,
the only important one left in private possession. In the
United States - barring the Seligman Collection - there is,
as far as I am aware, no comparable collection either in
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institutional or private owmership. It would be impossible to
reproduce it = if at all - short of many years' search and very
great expenditure.

As to the Library itself. It has beemn in process of
building since 1891 = throughout with the purpose of documenting
the doctrinel development of political economy. I have excluded
ephemera theeusheoud and the specific content is exceptionally

high.

The collection consists of some 5000 items. Of these
perhaps one-third are of the 17th and 18th centuries constituting
e substantial reconstruction of Joseph Massie's famous library of
1764. All of the outstanding figures - Hales, Mun, North,
Graunt, Petty, Child, Mandeville, Berkeley, Cantillon, Massie =
appear in most cases in completeness as to original texts and
contemporary editions.

For the post-Smithian period to John Stuart Mill
(1776-1848), the collection is virtually complete. There are
two copies (one probably Ricardo's own) of the first edition
of the "Wealth of Nations", three copies of the first edition
of Malthus' "Essay", two copies of James Anderson's 'rent®
tract, all of the Ricardo-Malthus tracts, all texts of West,
Torrens, lMcCulloch, the Mills, Senior, etec.

From Mill to Marshall, there is again no serious
gaps. I have again excluded the great mass of easily available
economic publications since 1890, reteining only those texts
that belong to the doctrinal history of the science.

The condition of the Library is excellent. All
items are bound - many of them finely. Original bindings have
been retained and associational interest preserved wherever
possible. Binding and re-binding has been done in London
largely by Sangorski and Suteliffe, or under the direction of
Henry Stevens, Son & Stiles.

In addition to the books, the Library includes two
supplements. The one ("Part III") is a collection of
economists' mamscripts and autogrephs. A unigue group of



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy

From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Arqhives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.
r
hr

Adam Smith's letters, a series of Malthus' and of Ricardo's
letters and the mamuscript of the greater part of J. S.
Mill's Autobiography are items. The other ("Part IV") is
a series of well-framed economists' portraits and personalia
of economists, ineluding the introuvesble Tassie medallion
of Adam Smith, the Closterman portrait of Petty, the line
engraving of Quesnay, the Limnell mezzotint of Malthus, the
Phillips quarto of Ricardo, etc.

It is very possible that what I have written may
not interest you; if so, please forgive me. On the other
hand, should it possess any appeal, I shall be happy to
supply such particulars as you may desire. My address until
September 15 will be in care of Brown, Shipley & Company,
123 Pall Mall, London.

Very sincerely,

w////%/
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Yowr letter of kay 11, postmarked Daltise-e,
darylend, and addreceed to Ir, Abrahem Floxner has come
in his absence, as he sailed for Eurcpe yestordey. I
shall bring it to his attention upoen his retum carly

in the sumer,

Very truly yours,

E8Bs LGH Seorotary
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Durmtumml ’ _ o

I an gsorry to be so delayed in ackmowlsdging receipt
of the besutiful volume with which you have favored me. I have
been out of town psrt of the time, and during the rest of the time
Ihanmmmlad,bomlugoin‘tomimmehm
notice and T have had an infinite number of details to arrange in
connection with the trip.

I em tremendously impressed with the extent of your
library, which must be of priceless value. We shall give the book
a privileged place upon our shelves, tnd it will be o conctant
reminder of your friemdship and scholarship,

With all good wishes,

Mﬂn«ﬂlrn

AENAMHAM FLEXNER

Profe-sor Jacob H, Hollamdcr
Department of Political Economy
The Johne Nopking University

AP/uCE
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sy 9, 1938

Dear iieflers

hen you look through the Follsnder
catalogus, a=k yourself xhathrlltta the kind of
collaction thet would be u:cful to the Imstitute,
I am sending you a lstter from him on the subjeed
th'eh I recoived three yeurs ago.

Bver cincer:ly,

Profes or Finfield 7, Hiefler ASRAHAM FLEXNER
69 Alexander Street
Princetcn, New Jerazey
AF3ESB



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

May 7, 1958

Dear Professor Hollanderj

I am sorry to be so delsyed in ackmowledging receipt
of the beautiful volume with which you have favored me., I have
been out of town part of the time, and during the rest of the time
I bave been hard pressed, because I am going to England on short
notice and I have had an infinite number of detaile to arrange in
connection with the trip.

I am tremendously impressed with the extent of your.
library. We shall give the book a privileged place upon our shelves,
and it will be a constant reminder of your friendship and scholar-
ship.

With all good wishes,

Professor Jacob H, Hollander

Department of Political Economy
The Jolms Hopkins University

Baltimore, Maryland
AF/MCE
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Fry {asaur I Holmgren
Norr Malarsirand 70—

i

Stockkolm

Stockholm July 22,1932

Mr Abraham Flexner,
New York.

Dear Mr Flexner:

I got some days ago a card from you,
introducing Mr Percy B.Strgus. It was very
interestinz for me to meet/him and we had
a long talk together. He asked me of my
opinion of your new creation "The institute
for advanced study", but I am sorry to say
that I have not read your pamphlet on that
subject. He promised to wmeite to you to
gsend me a copy of it. When I have got it,

I will immediately read it and write to
you or to Mr Straus my opinion of it, if
it wan be of any interest for you to know
the opinion of my unimportant person. Mr
Straus was a very nice man. I should have
liked to have him to dinner in my home,
but as my wife is 11l since several years
it was impossible for me.

I hope that you are quite well and in
full work with all the important subjects
that occupy your mind.

Yours very affectionately

\yo%&bs’*&\__

I.Holmgren.
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Magnetawvan, via Burks Falls
Ontario, Canads
August 18, 1932

Deer Professor Holmgren:

Thank you for your kind note of July 22, I am sorry
to hear that your wife has been il1 for sever:l years. 1 hope very
much indeed that she is improving, =nd I shall be very glad to hear from
you how she is doing. I remember with such great plessure my visit to
your home snd your wife smd your childrem,. Pleuse convey my werm =
greetings and best wishes to them all.

The copy of the pamphlet describing the Institute for
Advanced Study wss, so my seerstary says, semt to you some two y?ul néo,
but I knaw how essily pamphlets of this kind are mislaids I have great
phasurq,‘in sending you emother. You will find in its pages a br‘alof; -
lhtmét of the new work which I have undertaken to start. |

! 7ith all goo? wishes and very high regsrd,

Sincerely yours,

Professor I. Holmgren -
Norr Milarstrend 70 ABNAHAM FLEXNER

Stookholm, Swedem

F:ESB
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Apomess: IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO
o gy e, SR UNITED STATES CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION : FiLe IL:HILG
'FEDERAL BUILDING. CHRISTOPHER ST. AND DATE OF THIS LETTER
A - SECOND UNITED STATES CIVIL SERVICE DISTRICT

COMPRISING NEW YORK STATE AND THE COUNTIES OF BERGEN, ESSEX,
HUDSON, MIDDLESEX, H, L,

SUSSEX, AND UNION IN NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF THE MANAGER, NEW YORK, N.Y.

i o September 5,1940
Miss Merie Eichelser
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton,New Jersey

My dear Miss Eichelser:

There is transmitted herewith the copy of the report from your files
relative to Dr.Ludwig M.Homberger,which you permitted, to use in comn-
ection with the investigation of the Doctor.

I want you to lkmow that I am ginecerely appreciastive of your very kind
cooperation and in the event I gwan be of any assistance,l should like
to have you write me at the above address.

Very truly yours

Vb & Recusg

Herbert L.Gingburg
Encl, U.S5.Civil Service Field Examiner
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October 20, 193b.

Dr, Ludwig Homberger, former executive Vice President of
the Cerman Naticmal Railroad Coapeny, Berlin, was born in 1882,
He is merried snd Protestant by religion. He wea gradusted from
mmnrnuumm.tmaumorﬁmmﬂ
rerun politicarum snd passed the State examinstion for higher
legel and civil services.

In 1909 he entered the Bavarian State Reilways, where he
#as troined in ell rallwsy matters including traffle, operztiom,
asdsinistretion snd finsnce problems. After suecessful services
rendered in the Ninistry of Transport of the Bavarisn State in
Bunich (1919-1820) he was transferred to Berlin, Here he became
Comptreller in the Ministry of Transport of the Reieh and, after
the formetion of the German National Rsilwsy Company, Comptrollesr
in the besdguarters of that Company.

In 1931 he was appointed one of the six executive Viece
Presidentz of the company ("Direktor der Deutschen Reitchsbshne-
Gesellschalft®) and held this position uptil September 1935, i.e.,
thMWrun,ﬁohatthMM
of which were under the present Gowvermment. @h his eepecity se
Vice President he was in cherge of tue Fimance snd Law Department.
His position was next to the Director General and his Permsnent
Deputy.

nnsmne.mwmmaondutwut}o
mmmmmm:ma,amtmmm{w
matters of the Railrosd and its affilliated compsnies (mé
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the affiliated banking enterprise, forwsrding cgeneies, ete.).
Hls sctivities further concemned the amalgamation of the eight
German State Rallways into the great Germen Netional Railrosd
Compeny, which due to that smelgamation became the largest
rallrosd company in the world. The chief problem he had to deal
with was the commercisl and finsneisl sancgement of a Governmment-
owned compery in secordsnce with business principles. The
importance of this task should be accentuasted by the f:zet that
during that time Gormany passed through yeers of the heaviest
erises. BEven during these crises and in spite of the fundamental
aifficultlies in mensging & Governasnt-owned company on commerelal
lines the Reilrosd Company was able to shew good results, This
can be largely attributed to Ir. Homberger's sctivities and in
particuler to his ability in saving cests,

Ir. Homberger was also & member of the Uerman delegations
of the Internaticnal Dewes and the Young negotistisns.

Dr, Homberger &lso spent several zonths in Eagland snd
the United States in order %o study rsilrosd conditicns in these
countries, These personasl extensive investigstions ensbled him
to srite books on the Economic Hanagement snd Finsnees of the
Engiish snd Americen Railroads, spart from his well-known publics«
tions on Railroad Finances in Germany. 4 list of his pudblic:tions
is attsched hereto.

In the past two years he wrote a study on "Copper® whieh
is not yet published,
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Dr. Ludwig Bomberger, Executive Vice President of the
German Nationsl Reilroad Compsny (Finsnce & Lsw Department)
who retired under the Recicl Lew of 1835, would like to pleece
his kmowledge and experience at the disposal of either a
Government or another imstituticn or company
(1) For a tion in reilroad or other
ool porry
(2) PFor expert work im transportation sstters
(eeies wm:auu, mensgement, mpcrnt{
sm=lgama competition, seccounting me ™
saving of costs, ete.)} or

(8) For lectures on Transportstion snd Traffic
Probleas.

He is now in the United Gtates on & visit and is availe
gble for interviews. Attached herewlith i3 & briefl resume of
his sctivities cnd work.

Address in New York:

Dr. Ludwig Homber

Care of Sherwood Fku, Bsg.,
Fhite & G&u.

14 ¥all Street,

Nes York, E. I,

Dated, October 20, 1988.
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ils lectures were ziwsys well attended by persons
particulorly interested iu these rellway probleas and alsc by
other hearers.

Dering & perioed of spproximately five years Dr, Homberger
delivered severszl lectures yearly on the relilreoad -robless to
the "Verwaltungsakadesie® (Acadeay of Administration) in Berlin,
on dirfcmt dastes he slao delivered lectures to the Branches
of the "Verwsltungsakedemic® in Brelesu, lussseldor(, Hesburg,
Jena, Xsrlsrube snd Koenigsberg, and to Profeasor Dr, Herma'

n Stas towlssenseheftilehe Fortbdldungssurse” (Acwdemy for Advsneed
Studies in Beonosy end Public Law) and to severzl other organie
zztions.

In 1958 he zddressed the Now York Chamber of Commerce
in New lork City where he geve 2 gulte detalled survey of the
Germen Ballroad situstioms
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ROBBERGER'E PU

Die wirtschaftliche Lage der Deutschen Reichbahn, Archiv fuer
Eisenbshnwesen 18El, Seite 1039.

Finanzen und Wirtschaftsgebaren im Eisenbahnwesen der Gegenwart,
2« Aufl 1983.

Die Gesetzebung ueber die Deutsche Reichsbahn-Gesellschaft, Jur
Vioch 1924, 8 1485 ff.

Die Deutsche Reichsbahn-Gesellschaft und ihre Finanzen, Archiv fuer
Eilsenbahnwesen 18&5, 8 1 ff.

Die Finanzen der D-utaeh; Reichsbzhn-Gesellsehaft, Jahrbuch fuer

=

Die Abrechnung der Reichsbahnbezirke, Eisenbshnfachmenn 1926, 8 18686,

Verwaltung und Bewirtscheftung der Reichsbahn, Eisenbzhnwesen der
Go(&mt, Se Ml, 1987

Bezirksbilanzen, Dle Reichsbahn, 1927, S 534 ff.

Die Essmgmlé der Relchsbahnwirtschaft, Verkehrstechnieche Woche
1928, o

Die Bilanzaufstellung der Deutschen Relchsbahn-Gesellschaft, Festgabe
fuer G v Schanz, Sonderausgabe, Beitrsege zur ﬂm%amtt,
Tubingen 1928, :

Wirtschafts _ und Finanzwesen bel den englischen Eisenbzhnen,
Berlin 1928 (64 pages).

Wirtschaftsfuehrung und Finanzwesen bel den ameriksnischen Elsenbahnen,
Berlin 1929 (103 pages).

Finenzen und Wirtschaftsfuehrung, Die Reichsbahn 1930, 8 312.

Die Zussmmemfassung der ameriksnischen Eisenbshngesellschaften, Archiv
fuer Eisenbahnwesen 1830, § 237.

Kspitalbedarf und Finanzierungsprobleme der Deutschen Reichsbahn-
Gesellschaf't, Harms, Kapital und Kapitalismus, Derlin 1931.

Die Reichsbahn in der Wirtschsftskrise, Beichbahn, 1831, § 1164,

Wirkungen des hohen Zinsniveaus auf die Finanzwirtschaft und
Wirtschaftsfuehrung der Deutschen Reichsbahn-Gesellschaft
Wirkungen und Ursschen des hohen Zinsfusses in Mtsehlma,
hersusgegeben von Diehl u a Jema 1932

"iirtsmftamehmg und Finanzwesen der Deutschen Reichbzshn 1334,
(283 pages)

'Muuthoeirmstmu this book could not be
ed under suthor's name. It was therefore
published as an officiel document. by the Headguarters of

the German Natiomal Railroad Company.
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May 23, 1939

Dear Professor Homberger:

Your letter dated May 9 and just
received gives me the greatest happiness. 1
congratulate you on the solution of your problem
and henceforth I hope to witness your steady
rise in your new home.

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,
AERAHAM FLEXNER

Professor Ludwig Homberger
The American University
1901 ¥ Street, N. W.

la!hington, D- c-
AP/lCR




Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

4

THE AMERICAN UNIVERSITY
GRADUATE SCHOOL

WASHINGTON, D. C.

F STREET, N. W.
s & May 9, 1939

Professor Abrsham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Studies
Frinceton University
Princeton, New Jerssey

Dear Professor Flexner:

You were so kindly interested in the
solution of my difficult problems that I do not
hesitate to tell you that everything turned out
very well in Haveana, and that I have elready
started my work here with the University prepar-
ing my courses for the faell term.

I wish to thank you for all the help
you extended to me since I have been in America.

Very sincerely yours,

oty Uobenger

Ludwig Homberger
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Magnetawsn, Ontario, Cansda
July 22, 1939
Dear Dean Eisenhart:

There has been apparently comething of 2 mix-up in reference to
Mr. Hood of Magdalen College. He wished, in the lirst place, to enter the
Greduste School of the University but was referred to the Institute by Horey.
Inssmuch as he had not received anything beyond his undergraduate degres, it
‘oemed to me that the Graduste School was the proper place for him, fHis
commendatione - I enclose those which I have at hend - are high, I there ls
roos Tor him in the Graduate Collega, § think that is the place for him, though
of course ull the opportunities of the Institute will be opyen to him, If
Morey's quota is full, we can of course etretenh a point and enroll him in the
Institute, for in eithur cmse he will emjoy precisely the same advantages,

I hope that you and Mrs, Eisemhart and the children are well and
are enjoying a thoroughly happy «nd plsasant sumuer. Here in the heart of the
woods everything is quiet cnd tranquil. We had a few umusually wara days in
the early part of July, but since then the weather has weered rathur to the cool
egide - too coel rather than too werm. The rest has done Mrs, Flexner and myself
e world of good. Mrs, Flexner joine me in warmest greetings to Mrs. Elsenhart
and the fumily as well as yourself,

Ever sincerely,

Dean L. P. Eisenhart ABEAHAM FLEXNER
Princeton University
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- 1, Culross Street, Grosvenor Square W. 1, London, England
Dear Dr. Flexmer,

I have just received a letter of June 26th from Professor Morev
advizing me to apply to you for permission to enroll in the Institute for Advanced
Study. He tells me to send you my scholastic record.

I have been an undergraduate at Magdalen College, Oxford. I tock a
second class on Classical ioderations. I hope to get my degree in historv. I
have done the written examinat dons. But I do not take the viva voce part of the
examination until July 18th. Thus the results will not e published Tor some
weeks. In the meanwhile 1 am asking my tutors Messrs. K. G. ¥acFarlane and
S. G. Lee, of Magdelen College, to write to vou.

I also received a letter of June 22nd from Mr. Eisenhart enclosing
a form o application for admiésion to the Graduate School. But I gather that
this is 2 Torm of appiication for permission to take a degree and so I have written
to him saving that I am applving to vou for permission to enroll in the Institute
for Advanced Study.

I hope that I am following the correct procedure.

Yours sincerely,
il . 8. F, Hood
ATR MATL LETTER July 11
Dear Dr. Flexner,

Thank vou verv much for vour kind letter of June 26th. I had not
realized that the Institute for Advanced Study only admitteyd persons who had re-
ceived the degree of Ph.D. or its equivaient.

Under the circumstances I would of course like to take a degree. And
I am writing to that effect to Dean Eisenhart.

In the meanwnile I have asked wv tutors at Oxford to write to vou. I
will teli them to address anv commmnications to Dean Eisemhart. bBut in case thev
nave already written vou, could teu be so kind as to send any letter von mav receive
from them to Dean Eisenhart!

I am sorrv to give you all this trouble.
Yours sincerely,

P.S. You may perhaps receive this let e S Ay e
b;fare my 1et{ugeof uly 9 égnce an sggﬁing it by air mail.
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magdalen College
Oxford 11.7.59

Dear Sir,

I learn from my pupil, Mr. 4. F. S. Hood, that he is desirous
of studving at the Institute for Advanced Study at Princeton. I have known
ilr. Hood for the past two and a half years, that is to say while he has been
reading for the Final Honour School of Wodern History.

He is a voung man of excellent characier and pleasant manners;
he alwars works hard at whatever he is doing.

He obtained a second class in Classical Honour Moderations heTore
he started to read Hodern ilistorvy so his education has heen wider than that o
a good manv voung Oxford graduates.

He has a serious-minded attitude to life which results in his
being more mature than mamr of -his contemporaries and he has the genuine
scholar's degire to get to the root o tae walter in harg. I have good
hopes that he will oltain a second class in his "Scaools" ut the result will
not pe known mtil the end of Julr.

I know that he is interested in art but 1 cannot give any Cirsi-
hand in'ormation on that point. T have no lesitalion in recomuendiag him
as suitabie Jor admisgion to the Institute.

I rewain

Youras faithfuily
Stepihen G, Lee

Feliow and Tutor in Wodern History
at dagdaelen College, Oxiord
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2 July, 1939 dagdalen College
Oxford

Dr. A. Flexner
Princetan, N. J.

Dear Sir,

My pupil, Mr. M. S. F, Hood, has asked me to write to you confi-
dentially on his behalf. I understand that he wishes to take a course in Art
at Princeton next year.

lir. Hood has been an interesting and stimulasting pupil during his
time here, not at all the sort of person who normally comes to us {rom Harrow.
He was originally a classic, but since his interests were chieflv in late Roman
history he transferred to a school wihere he was given more scope to develop them.
He has just sat for his final Examination and should almost certainly obtain a
Second Class. He will probably reach a higher standard than this in some
papers, but he is not the sort of person who can be induced to work at what does
not interest him and this admirable guality may ailect adversely the total effect.
On his special subject (Saint Augustine) and on his period of European Historv
(A.D. 285-804) he has done a great deal of interesting and thoughtiml work.

Mr. Hood holds eccentric - and often, one is inclined to think,
gilly — views with great tenacity; he is volutle in their def ence, but alwavs
good-rmmoured; 17 there exists an outrageous theorv on any topic, he will always
adopt it, btut I do not think he is original enough to invent anv for himselfl.
There is an almost cnildlike simplicitv avout his mind, his style and his hand-
writing. But he is a hard worker, an unaffected companion and a "good mixer". He
has rather too mucn conscience, but it seews to have been giving him less ftrouble
of late. He is of excellent moral character and likely to earn the amused
affection of any withvhom he comes in contact,though some way think him mad
and others a bore.

I hope this gives vou some idea of our Mr. Hood and is the sort
of thing you want. If not, I shall be only too glad to supplement it.

Yours faithfully,
K. B. idagFariane

Fellow and Tutor i
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2 July, 1239 dagdalen College
Oxford

Dr. A. Flexner
Princetan, N. J.

Dear Sir,

My pupil, Mr. M. S. F. Hood, has asked me to write to you confi-
dentially on his behalf. I understand that he wishes to take & course in Art
at Princeton next year.

lir. Hood has been an interesting and stimulating pupil during his
time here, not at all the sort of person who normally comes to us {rom Harrow.
He was originally a classic, but since his interests were chieflvy in late Roman
history he transferred to a school where he was given more scope to develop then.
He hags just sat for his final Examination and shouid almost certainly obtain a
Second Class. He will probably reach a higner standard than this in some
papers, but he is not the sort of person who can be induced tc work at what does
not interest Liim and this admirable guality may aflect adversely the total effect.
On his special subject (Saint Augustine) and on his period of European Historv
(A.D. 285-804) he has done a great deal of interesting and thoughtfml work.

dr. Hood holds eccentric - and often, one is inclined to think,
gilly — views with great tenacitr; he is volutle in their def_ence, but alwavs
good-immoured; 17 there exists an outrageous theorv on any topic, he will always
adopt it, btut I do not taink he is original enough to invent anv for himselfl.
There is an alwost childlike simplicitv about his mind, nis style and his hand-
writing. But he is a hard worker, an unaflected companion and a "good mixer". He
has rather too mucn conscience, but it seews to have been giving nim less ftrouble
of late. He is of excellent moral character and likely to earn the amused
affection of any withvhom he comes in contact,though some may think him mad
and others a bore.

I hope this gives vou some idea of our Mr. Hood and is the sort
of thing you want. If not, I shall be only too glad to supplement it.

Yours faithfully,
K. B. ilagFariane

Fellow and Tutor {jl
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June 26, 1939
Dear Mr. Hoods

There seems to be some confusion in
respect to your applicstion to come to Princeton
to work. I am sending you a -ark;d copy of the
bulletin of the Institute, froam which you will see
that the Institute admits only porsons who have
received the degree of Ph.D. or its equivalent.
The degree of Master of Fine Arts in Architectare,
given at Princeton, has always been conesidered the
equivalent.

I regret very much the confusion which
the various coummunications you have had wust have
cauged you.

Sincerely yours,

Mr. M. 8. F. Hood :
Oxford, England ABRANAM FLEXNDNRM
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June 3, 1939

Dear Mr. Hoods

I have your kind note of Hay 18,
which I have been dmﬁw in ansverinz because
of my absemce {rom Princeton,

In my opinlon, your application should
go to Princeton University rather than to the
Ingtitute for Advanced Study. I am therefore
roru;trdina it to Professor Morey, with the request
that he give you the informstion whiech you de:ire.

Sincerely yours,
ABRACAM FiL e mag
dr, M, 8. F, Hood
Wagdalen College
Oxford, England
AF/uCE

Interssted in a post graduate course in art and archaeology



.

Dear Moreys

Mr, Hood of Megdalen Oollege, znd I am

enclosing you a copy of my reply.

-

Ever sincerely,

ABRAAN FrLey npg
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COFY FOR DR. FLEXNER ‘

May 26, 1959 ‘

Mr. ¥. S. F. Hood,
Yagdaler “ollege,
Oxford, England.

My dear Mr. Hood:

I have your letter of May 18th from Oxford and am
interested in the possibility of your taking graduate work in Art
and Archaeology at Princeton. The necessary blanks will be sent
you from Dean Eisenhart's office, if you would enter the Graduate
School as a candidate for a degree. However, if you are not a
candidate for a degree, it would be possible to enter the Institute
for Advanced Study to whose students the courses and facilities of
the Department of Art and Archaeology are open.

The degree which we consider final so far as formal
graduate instruction is concerned in our Department is the degree
of Master of Fine Arts. This ordinarily takes three years of study
if 2 man commences with 1ittle or no knowledge of the history of
art. If he has a general undergraduate preparation in the subject,
the Master of Fine Arts degree can be attained in two years. The
Doctor of Philosophy in airt and Archaeology is recommended by the
Department on submission of a thesis that is a substantial contribu-
tion to the subject, and the passing of a finsl examination which is
limited to the field of the thesis.

If the work which you contemplate is not necessarily
oriented toward a degree and you wish to specizlize in the Early
Christian and Byzantine periods, it might be better to enroll in the
| Institute for Advanced Study, which hes the further advantage of o

lower tuition fee and will give you all the facilities aside from
degree credit that any other graduate student would have.

Sincerely yours,

CRM/EB
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B Prof JDr.H.Hopf. Ziirich, Schlésslistr.2,
; T ——— '
: den 3l. Mal 1933. 3

Sehr geehrter Herr Flexner !

i

Ihr an Professor Zangger adressierter Brief fir Professor
Courant ist mir {lbergeben worden, da ich in Ziirich der beste:
Bekannte von Courant bin und ohnehin mit ihm in Korrespondeng: &
atehe. Ich konnte Ihren Brief aber nicht nach Gttingen adhicxe%
denn es werden gelegentlich Briefe von der Kontrollbehdrde ge -
dffnet, und wenn ein s>lcher Brief abfédllige Aeulerungen iiber.
die Regierung enthdlt, so kann das fiir den Lmpfédnger sehr un =
angenehm sein. Ich habe also nur kurz an Courant geschkieben,
daf ein Brief wvon Ihnen g€kommen sei, dal 3ie ihn herzlich gri-
fen lagsen, und daf Sie und Veblen in hichst e.freulicher Weise
tdtig seien, besonders in Verbindung mit den Universitdten womn,
; Yalifornia und Pennsylvania. Ich denke, er wird déese Andeutun-
i gen verstehen. A
Courant selbst war seit Mirz nicht mehr hier; sein Brief an
Sie vom 2.,Mai ist wahrscheinlich durch eine dritte Person hierhex
gebrabht und abgeschickt worden.
Ob die bisherigen "Beurlaubungen" von Professoren tatsédch- -
lich zu Zntlassungen fiihren werden, scheint mir in manchen F&ale
| len, z.B., im Falle Courant, noch fraglich zu sein, Das soll sich
erst im Laufe dieses Sommers, bis Ende September, entscheiden.
Ungomehr ist cs eripeuldeh nd beruhigend, zu wissen, dal Sie

,—.;.—w-
und Herr Veblen sich so sehr fiir die Angelegenheit interessieren.

= —
L

Fraulein Noether, nach der Sie in Ihrem Brief fragen, ist,

soviel ich weiB, noch in CGdttingen bey e MArg Moy Mhmﬁ
Mt elmer -bn-(?m ‘?m EMZM«J“. rechman

Mit hochachtungsvollem Grufe

Ihr sehr ergebener

vz@m%pf.—
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Megnetawan, via Purks Falls-
Ontario, Canada
July 12, 1938

Dear Professor Hopfi

I sm sorry that illness followed by a surgieal :
operation prevented am esrlier reply to your extremely kind letter
of liay 3le¢ I have for the resson just mentioned been unrble to de
anything and am just now recovering my usual vigors Hean-hile,
T wonder if I meymsk you to write ms to this addrese whether any-
thirg has heppemed to alter the situatiom sinece you wrote me at the
end of Vey.

I shall be heppy if, when you write Professor
Courant, you corvey to him my wermest rogards and best wishes,

Very sinocerely yours,

aERAHAM FURRNET

verrn Profe Dre He Hopf
SchlBsesistre 2
2firich, Switzerlend

AF3:ESE
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LONDON, 80 REGENT ST. NEW YORK. 342 MADI

OFFICE OF THE
AMERICAN EDITOR

new vyorx QOctober 20th, 1933.

Mr. Abraham Flexner,

The Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,

Princeton, New Jersey.

My dear Mr. Flexner:

This is only to acknowledge your
kind favor of yesterday and to say that I will
not sign your name to any article you may send
me in reference to the Institute for Advanced
Study, much as I should like to.

With best regards, believe me,

Very sincerely yours,

Y Lot i

Editor

FHH bb
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LONDON, 80 REGENT ST. NEW YORK. 342 MADISON AVE.

OFFICE OF THE
AMERICAN EDITOR

new vyork October 18th, 1933.

Mr. Abraham Flexner,
Institute for Advanced Study,
20 Nassau Street,

Prineeton, W. J.

My dear Mr. Flexner:

I trust you have not forgotten me, for
I certainly have not forgotten you.

I am greatly interested in your latest
enterprise, the Institute for Advanced oStudy. We
also have started a new enterprise. Three years ago
we brought out the new, 1l4th, Edition of the Encyclo-
paedia Britannica. From now on we are going to
issue what, for want of a better name, I call Britannica
Bulletins, which will give to our readers information
on subjeets that are new, or on old subjects already in
the Britannica on which something of importance has since
happened. We issued the first of these Bulletins last
week and I take great pleasure in sending a copy to you,
under separate cover.

I would like very much to have in the
second Bulletin - to be issued December 1lst - some account
of your new enterprise. I would be very glad if you
would write for me a few hundred words on the Institute
Tor Advanced Study, telling just what your plans are and
what you hope to aceomplish. I know you must be terribly
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Mr. Abraham Flexner.

busy just now, but I think you could dictate what

I want without its taking up too much of your time.
I would have to have the manuscript in the first
week of November.

Will you not prepare something along
these lines?” The subject is an interesting one,
and one, it seems to me, of great educational im-

portance, and surely you are the person to write
the article.

With very best regards, believe me,

Sincerely yours,

"3\- ’\H j{'aopm. Lpnc)

Editor

Mr. Hooper was obliged to leave before signing
the letter.

FEH bb
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Oetober 19, 1933

Dear Nr. Hooper;

0f course, I have not forgotten you.
I remember with the greatest pleasure the hours we
spent together in London. I shall try to prepare
scmething for the Britamnica Dulletin, but thms far
there is very little to say, inammch as we have just
mode a start, I hope that you will be willing to put
the article in unsismed, since I have had to declinme
so many similar requests.

Singerely yours,

ABRAHAM FLEXNER |
¥r. 7. H. Hooper |
The Britamica
242 m |
New York City |
AV BSB

Ll'h..-.._ e I
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August 19, 1959

Dear Dr. Hopkine:

Your kind letter of Octolter 1Z has been
forwarded to me in Canada, where I am spending my
hollday. I am sorry to say that the fund avail-
able for stipends for naxt year is exhausted., I
would suggest that you get im touca with Professor
von Neumsann or someone else whoa you know at the
Institute, in the hope that il funds becume avail-
eble they mcy huve you iln mind,

Sincerely yovurs,

ABRAHAM FLEXNLR

Dr. Charles Hopkins
Chepachet, Rhode Island

AF/MCE
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INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTE OF SOCIAL RESEARCH
429 WEST 117t STREET
NEW YORK, N. Y.

Tel. UNiversity 4-3200
Ext. 276
Columbia University

June 7th, 1939

Dr. Abraham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Studies
Princeton, N.J.

Dear Dr, Flexner:

Your encouragement and your
advice helped us decide to come to the U.S.A.
and to transfer our scientific center from Europe
to the U.S.A. I regret that the contact between
you and our Institute has been very loose but I
hope that that can be remedied.

I am again in need of your counsel
and your experience and I should be grateful if you
would give me the opportunity of discussing with you
the future of the International Institute of Soecial
Research.

Hoping for an early reply, I am
very sincerely yours

HAXY HORKEEIMER



y Archives Cent

Dear Dr. Hornbostel:
memﬁtnmﬂﬂ_uh .
of April 7. I sm glad that Professor Sayth received
you with eourtesy and kindness, =s I felt certain
u'nqd,uxwmymmtumm
c_wrm-mmm.
#ith ell good wishes,

-

Sincerely yours, _ '
Y , ‘ ABRAHAM FLEXNER
Pr. Je Hornbostel ,
30 West 25th Street
New York City
AF/uCE

5
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Dr. Abrsham Flexner

The Institute for Advanced Studies
20 Nassau Street

Prineston, WN.J.

Dagr Doetor Flexnsr:

T wish to express again my gratitude for your introducing
me to Prof. Smyth. Prof. Smyth listened with extrasordinary
kirdness and unterstanding to my case. He would evidently have
beer very glad to help me if it had beer in his powers. There
are,howewer, a number of men in his department in need of a
position and these men taks, of course, precederce. Prof.Smybh
kindly offered to include my name in hisg file, but had, un-
fortunately, little hope of findinz a2 suitable openinz.

T hope you will fird 1t eorrect ttat 1 informed you
of the outcome of my telk with Prof. Smyth, inspite of its
negative character.

With repeated thanks

very sincersely yours,
9. Hmhnm

30 W 85th St. J. Fornbostel
New York City
April 7, 1939
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Dr. Johannes von Hornhostel
Z0 West BSth Street .
New York City 4

CURRICILIR VITAE _ ‘ 1

Born: August 8, 1904, in Berlin, Germsny (
Parents: Dr. R. M. von Hornbostel, formerly professor of musicology
at the University of Berlin and director of the "Phonogrammerchiv |
der Hochschule fuer Musik"™; and Mrs. Susanne von Hornbostel=-Apolant. a

COURSE OF STUDIFES

|
Lectures and exercises on Physics, Mathemutics, Chemistry and }
Philosophy at ‘

Freiburg, Cemany (Summer 1927 |

Innsbruck, Austria (Winter 1927=24) '

Berlin, Germany (Summer 1924-28) 1
under the professors Planck, Schroedinger, v.lLaue, Pringsheim, ‘ u]
Wehnelt, Einstein, Wieland, Schlenk, Erh, Schmidt, Bieberback, 1
v. Mises, Wolfg. Koehler, Reichenbach, etec.

Thesis with Dr. H. Kallmann in the Keiser-Wilhels Institute of <A
. Physical snd Electrochemistry from 1928-1920. At the seme time (A
independent theoretical work on the genersl relstivistic field- d
theory, interrupted before conclusion on account of the demands \
of experimental work,

Graduated in Berlin (as Ph. D. magna cum leude) January, 1970 *1
with Physics &s major, and Mathematics and Thilosophy as minors, B
and with the thesis |

] "The Use of the Gelger-Counter to Measure RN | |

Low-Speed Electrons.” (Annalen der Fhyeik, V,5, 991, 1970) 2

Research work as fellow of the Notgemeinschaft der Deutschen i
Wissenschaften on the investiration of metal surface structure by ‘
means of electron-diffraction, at the Institute of Physical G‘hal- K. %
istry of the University of Prankfurt-Main 1920-1972, with Profs ! !
Dr. K. F. Bonhoeffer. :

Research work on the absorption-spectra of crystals at low tempera-
tures at the Physical Institut of the Technische Rochschule ih
Zurioh Switzerland. N . _ &
'Spueh-omnc wrk ot tlm Phrniog-ﬂepartnnnt of New 'rm Uhimoity R
tmhenity Hoighit, nﬂr 1954. ' . [T, <&

o m lecture courses on thooretical phyaica at the New sobool for
Social Research, New York City, spring 1974 and 1935.

Technical work in applied physics (Physical Therapy) for Dr. G. Bucky,
5 Zest 76th Street, New York City, spring 1954-gpa7,

Research work on ﬂu iodine resonance levels for slow nentror cepture,
with Dr. E. 0, Salant, at Bn York University, Washinetor Syuere College,

First citizenship papers have been received. The second and final
papers 'Li-‘ﬁ beannlied for, "
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Esther S. Bailey, Secretary
The Institute of Advanced Study
Frirceton, N.J.

Dear Wiss Bailey:

Please have many thanks for your letter. Amcording
to your suggestion, I exvect to come to Princeton next

Tuesday. Please relay my thanks to Dr. Flexner.

Very truly youry,

9. V. H-d'\r'-lnmm

30 W 85 th St. J. Hornbostel
Yew York City
Yarch 20, 1939
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uareh 16, 1939

Dres J. Hormbostel

50 West 85th Street
New York City

My dear Dr. Hormbostel:

In Dre Mexner's abscnse I have received
yowr regent letter. Ie will return to Princeton
on liarch 28. I therefore suggest yowr appointment
for Tuesday afternoon, liareh 28, at 4 o'clock,.

Very truly yowrs,

ESB: 160 Secretary
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Dr. Abraham Flexner
Tnstitute fo~ Advanced Study
Princeton, N.Jd.

My dear Dr. Flexner:

My last letter reached you just when you were leaving
Princeton. Your gecretary kindly answered it and suggested that
I should write you =zgain about at the present tims. 1 wonder
if it now would be cornvenient for you to sec me. Beginning
next week, that 1s from the twentieth on, I could come to
Princetorn every day but Fridays. I shculd be very grateful
if you could let me know which day would suit you best.

With many thanks for your troubles
30 W 85th St. very sincerely yours,

New York City hared A
March 13, 1939

2. Hrmhawd J.L_,{J—
J. Hornbostel
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Februery 16, 1939

Dr. J. Hornbostel : k
Department of Physics A
New York University

Washington Square
New York City
Ky dear Dr. Hormbostel:
Your letter to Dr. Flexmer hes come just
ag he is getting rcady to leave Princtton for a
couple of weeks. Unférttmatal,y, it will not be
possible for him to see you until he returns. I
would suggest that you write him about March 10th
if you are intersited in coming to see him at that
time. | . y
Very truly yours, :
+« MARIE C EICHELSER : ':
iCE
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NEW YORK UNIVERSITY

WASHINGTON SQUARE COLLEGE
WASHINGTON SQUARE, NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICS Februsry 10, 1939

Dr. Abrahsm Flexner

Institute for Advanced Studies
Princeton, New Jersey

My dear Dr. Flexner:

I am very sorry that I left you without reply
to your kind letter for so long & time. The delay was caused
by the unfortunate accidents that my letter to Dr. Wigner was
lost and that when I finally reached him he was ill.

I should now like to come to Princeton and
would be able to do so on any dey but Friday. I should be
grateful if you could propose a day convenient for you.

Many thanks for your troubles.

Very sincerely yours,

3- HM\KA?'J

J. HORNBOSTEL
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January 19, 1939

Dear Dr. Hormbostel:

I have your kind letter of the 15th.
I can see you in the afternoon of any day on
which you come to see Professor Wigner except
¥onday, Janmuery 23, when the Trustees of the
Institute meet and I shall be busy for the
entire day.

I have heard from Mr. Warburg that
there is a possibility of an opening for you

elsewhere. I hope very much that it will

meterialize.
Sincerely yours,
Dr. J. Hornbostel ABRAHAM FLEXNER
30 West 85th Street -
New York City

AF/MCE
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Dr Abraham Flexner
Institute for Advanced Studies
Pringeton, N.J.

My dear Doctor Flexner:

From ¥r Max Warburg I hear that you kindly
expressed your willingness to see me. I should be,
therefors, very grateftgfve}t?%at time it wruld suit you
best trat T e2l1l upon you.

In case it 18 entirely converient for you,

I wonder if you could make it next Nonday or Tuesday,
Jarnuary 23 or 24. The reason ig that I am also to have

a conference with Dr Wigner and that the head of the
laboratory I am workirg in, Prof. E.0. Salant of New

¥ork University, consented tc accompany me, but is

only free on these two days. I wish, however, toc emphasize
again that i1f any other time should suit you better, I
ghall gladly maske ot“er srrangments.

T even do not yet Enow if Dr Wigner is free on
these days. T am just writing to him and shall ask him
to get in touch with you.

Witk repeated tharks for your kindness

very sincerely yours

J. |Mhbuaf‘

30 W 85th St. J. Hornbostel
Yew 7ork City
Jan. 15, 1939
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THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
THE STATE EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
ALBANY

HARLAN H HORNER
ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER
FOR HIGHER AND PROFESSIONAL EDUCATION

October 19, 1931

Dr Abraham Flexner
150 East 72nd Street
New York City

Dear Dr Flexmer:

A gentleman of meane residing in New York State has

» taken up with this Department informelly the possibility of securing a

' charter from the Regents of the University of the State of New York,

4 establishing a foundation, the purpose of which is to carry on a
graduate school. The proposal is to confine the work of the graduate
school to a study of the Talmud, to enroll a comparatively small
number of college graduates, and to maintain them at the graduate
center while they carry on their studies. Authority is sought to confer
the degrees of Master of Arts and Doctor of Philosophy upon graduzte
work in this indicated field.

The Department has hesitated to encourage the establish-
ment of the foundation in the exact form indicated, first, because of
the belief that a graduate school thrives best with college or university
associations, and second, because of some apprehension concerning the
wisdom of a graduate school within such relatively narrow confines

of ﬂmo

The impulses of the gentleman who wishes to establish
this foundation seem to us entirely worthy. Frankly, we should like
disinterested advice as to what ought to be done to meet this proposal.
Granted that the Regents might feel disposed to set up 2 graduate
school independent of & college or university in this limited field -
and the specific gquestion has not yet come before them - what is the
possibility of the success of such an enterprise? Would it be likely
to have permanence? Would it find college gradustes willing to give
their time to such studies? What outlet would there be for such
graduates? You will readily see that we are in need of advice. I shall
be very greatly indebted if you will give me in confidence the benefit
of your judgment. Owing to the fact that formal application has not
yet been made for the establishment of this foundation, I am not at
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Dr Abraham Flexner - #2

liberty to give you the name of the gentlemsn who proposes to establish it.

Very sincerely yours

Agsistant Commissioner
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Ootober 20, 1921

Your note of October 19 interests - and I confess, mmses -

me, Let me give you quite framkly the 1deas that occourred to me upon

Dear Nr. Hornerg
careful consideration of it.

Regents

m..um

mm.wmwp

uum

ﬁmw
mwm m“m
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I should
a graduste
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3e The graduates of an institution of this )ind vr those
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Mr. Horner ) October 20, 1931

who worked in the Talumdie Institute might get the few
exist for the teaching of Hebrew, tmt this at once invelves
pansion of ite Punctions so as to include Hebrew as the
Talmdic studies, It might aleoo tum out that a fow of
worked in the institute in question would become rabbis.

4. In conclusion, let me sus est that some
be throm on this muestion if you would the eatalogue
mmnm&-m.'m Cyras Adl

|

:wi—nmuqmuuumh
With all good wishes,

L AXFAM FLEANES

¥r. Harlan H, Homar
The University of the State
The State Bdueation Department
Albeny, M. Y. ’

Yorlk
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Columbia Tniversity
mthe Citp of Hewo Park

- FACULTY OF POLITICAL SCIENCE

November 8, 1932

Dr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City.

Dear Dr. Flexner:

Thank you for your very kind letter.
In view of the interest you express in these papers,
I am sending you copies of some of my former publi-
cations, which are to some extent ancillary to then.

I wish also to congratulate you on
the splendid beginning you have made with the
Institute for Advanced Study. The appointment of my
former teacher, Oswald Veblen, is naturally very
pleasing to me, while that of Einstein is universally
admired.

Very sincerely yours,
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November 10, 1932

]

Professor Herold Fotelling
Columbia Tniversity
Hew 3 ork’ 'oY.

My dear Professor Hotelling:

In Dr. Flexner's absence from the
city, permit me to thank you for your kind letter of the eighth
snd for the copies of your pepers, which I sm swe he will be
interested in examining.

Very truly yours,

ESTHER 8. Sl
Assistont Seeretery

—‘yf



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy

From the Shelby White a,nd Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. ’ s

November 7, 1932

Decr Profassor Hotelling:

Meny thanks for your psmphlets which I shell
read with very greot interest, I am delighted to be k;pt in touch with
yowr works

You will be plessed to krnow thet a very dis-
tinguished ecmomist mentioned t:um the other day as =mong the most
pramising and ;riginal of the young ‘mericen group in your field.,

%ith =11 good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

AUNANAM FLEXNER
Profossor Harold Hotelling

Columbia University
: New York, N.Ye
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January 21, 1935

Dear Professor Howard:

I have no words in which to express how deeply I was touched by
the joint letter which I received from you end your colleagues. Primseton has
been inexpressibly kind and generous to us = both the University end the towms~
folk. The letter which you and your collesgues have semt me shows, what indeed
I alreqdy knew, that the economists and social seientists connected with
Princeton University would colperate with the Institute economists unselfishly
and impersonally in trying to advance s study in which they all are profoundly
interecsted and to which they have all devoted their lives, I have ln;w own
mind no doubt whatsoever that we oan repeat in the field of this thormy and
d17fioult subjest the experience, coSperation, helpfulness, end tolerance
characteristic of the mathematiclans in Fine Hall, It would not be possible
to aim at & higher ideal, and we shall all be satisfied with nothing less.

With genuine gratitude and deep appreeiation, I em

Very sinmcerely yours,
ARRAHAM Flexnes

P, S, I em sending this letter separately to every one of the gemtlemen who
signed the letter to me. AoFe

Professor Stanley E. Howard
Princeton University

Prineeton, New Jersey
AF: ESB
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February 3, 1933

Deay Dr, Millers

Thanlc you very mmch for your letter
of the second. I believe that Professor Veblen
has already had eome correspondence with Miss
Howarth, In any event I am forwarding your letter
to him,

With all good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Dr. John A. Miller ABRAHAM FLEXNER

Swarthnore College
Swarthmore, Pemnsylvania

APy RSB
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L SWARTHMORE COLLEGE

SWARTHMORE, PENNSYLVANIA
MATHEMATICS AND ASTRONOMY

February 2, 1933

Dr. Abram Flexner
150 E. 72nd Street
New York City

My dear Dr. Flexner:

Miss Helen E. Howarth, who graduzted from my department
twelve years ago, wrote Professor Veblen asking if there !
would be a possible vacancy for secretarial work in the
depertment of mathemeties in the new institute of which
you are president.

Miss Howarth, after graduating from here was instructor t
in astronomy at Smith College. She was granted the Martha -
E. Tyson fellowship from Swarthmore College for graduste
study and took her masters degree fram the University of
Pennsylvenia in mathematics. Afterwards, she went to the
Harvard Observatory where she and Shapley together wrote
the "Source Book in Astronomy". She actually did the work
of securing the references to sources and edited the volume
under the direction of Shapley. At present she is doing a
plece of research for Dr. Barton at the University of
Pennsylvania,

Miss Howarth is a capable woman, dresses in good taste,

and knows and observes the rules of good society. It was her

EZ, embition to be a teacher, but from young girlhood she has been
slightly deaf, which militates against her work as a teacher.

‘ Tt Wes Ler thought thet she could do and would enjoy doing
such work as looking up references, writing manuscripts, and
other things that come along with the prosecution and publication
of research work. Her familiarity with methemetical symbols
and processes would be of much service to her. If there was a
place for work of that sort, I am certain you would find her
efficient, and I believe she would eventually be &ble to play
a very useful part in the department.

)

Respectfully,

& Mddan,

JAM :ALR John A. Miller
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October 20, 1932
Miss Helen E, Howarth
215 Central Avemme
Cheltenham, lontgz. Co.
/ Penneylvania
'y dear liss Howarth:

J Dre Flexner has asked me to reply to
your very kind letter of the eleventh., At the
woment there is no vacancy on the staff of the Insti-
tute for Advanced Study, and I Imow of mo probable
openings. I am, however, placing your letter on
file and shall be glad to commmicate with you if
there is an opportunity for the Institute to Sake
advantage of your services.

Very truly yours,
EBRTHER 8 BAILEY
Assistant Sccretary
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478 FAIRVIEW AVENUE " O rys

ORANGE, NEW JERSEY

April 6, 1932
KMrs. Esther 5. Bailey, Asst. Secy.
Institute for Advanced Study
100 East 42nd Street
New York City, N. Y.
My dear lirs. Bsiley:

I shall eppreciate it very
muech if my neme may be put upon the mailing list
of the Institute to receive any publicetions which
may be issued from time to time. I have a copy of
Bulletin #1, which you were kind enough to give me

last June.

Very truly yours,

FSH/H
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April 7, 1932
My dear )Mr, Howe:
I have your letter of the sixth and
in accordeance with your request have placed your
name on our mailing list, Bulletin Fo, 1 is our
only publiecation. I do not Xmow when Bulletin No. 2
will appear.
Very truly jours,

ESTHER 8. BAILEY
Mr. ¥. Ml’ Howe

478 Fairview Avenue
Orange, New Jersey
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478 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
ORANGE, NEW JERSEY

June 22, 1931

Mr. Abraham Flexner
100 East 42nd Street
New York City, New York

My dear Mr. Flexner:

The following statement embodies the substance of what I had
in mind to discuss with you in person, and I trust that it may re-
ceive consideration at your convenience.

Seven years at the Rockefeller Institute gave me a vivid
picture of the position in which men of genius often find them-
selves while endeavoring to do constructive work in new fields
and at the same time meke the many adjustments and compromises
necessary in a large and highly organized institution.

In a number of frank and revealing talks with such men as
Loeb and Noguchi, to mention only the departed, it became very
clear to me that the maximum productivity of such types of mind
can seldom be secured unless released from any concern over the
praetiesl problems of existence and left free to concentrate upon
those lines of effort for which they are espeecially endowed.

Even in an organization devoted to research and as singularly
free from routine &s is the Institute, there are still some un-
avoidable obstacles to the fullest play of genius, not the least
of which are worry about budgets and the necessity of living in
a large city, surrounded by conditions distracting to sensitive
minds engaged in exploring new fields of thought. In one of my
last talks with Dr, Loeb, shortly before his finsl trip to Ber-
muda, he spoke bitterly of these things and remerked sadly: "The
result will show in time,"

With this background, the announcement of the Institute for
Advanced Study, proposing & radieal departure from conventionsl
methods of research and teaching, stirred me profoundly. The
opportunity to create ideal conditions for selected leaders in
varying lines of intellectusl activity sounded like an answer to
the pmayers which I have heard from many men, both from this
country and abroad, who were struggling against handicaps to
their highest accomplishment from which they might profitably be
released, For such men the new Institute would provide & sort of
cultural ineubator, in which, shielded against the impact of
extraneous cares, their utmost degree of fertility might be
attained.

Though not myself a scholar, the meny opportunities of ser-
vice to scholars through relieving them of detail foreign to their
professiongl activities, sand their resulting friendships and con-
fidences, have been among my most endur ing satisfactions. It was
therefore natural that the prospect of seeing teske root in this
community such en institution, and especially one in which some of
my most valued friends were organizers, should be of great interest.
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Mr. Abrsham Fl exner June 22, 1931 -2-

478 FAIRVIEW AVENUE
ORANGE, NEW JERSEY

Furthermore, the emphasis on environmental factors, as in-
dispensable to creative thinking, and the certainty that such will
not be omitted from the plan as it develops, suggests that this
feature of the Institute mesy in time creste a field of usetulness
for one with & rather unique training slong the lines of my own
experience., This thought has grown with the reading of your book,
in which you express the function of the university to "shelter and
develop thinkers, experimenters and others."” To provide the shelter,
both physical and mental, for & group gathered together under this
far sighted endowment might conceivably be a fasscinating task, if
this portion of the work assumes the importance which I believe it
can and should.

The purpose of this letter is to set these thoughts before you
against the time when the practical problems of creating the physiecsl
plant and organization must be considered. I am sure you have some
first hand impressions, together with access to reliable information
cover ing 2 substantisl part of my experience and gualifiestions, but
for more complete reference the following persons can testify from
their personal contects with me in varying capscities:

Dr. Simon Flexmer
Rev, Samuel A. Eliot,
Arlington Street Church, Boston
Dr. Florence R. Sabin
Dr, Alexis Carrel
Dr. Lewis H., Wweed
Mrs, Felix Fuld

Realizing the task you hawve in hand snd the fundamental prob-
lems with whieh you must now be grappling, I fear this subject is
for the present premature. HNevertheless, I trust that you will
unierstané my reason for giving expression to these thoughts and
that they msy find a place in your files for possible future ref-
erence.

Meanwhile, mey I offer you my heartiest congratulations on
the great undertaking to whieh you have been called and my sincere
wishes for its suceess in your hands.

raithfully yours,

FSH/H
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~Juns 235, 193

Dear ¥r, Mowop

Theplc you very mch for your extremely
kind fevor of Jume 22, I have not yet reached
the polnt vheve it 13 essential to take wp for
cousideration the practiccl details im vhich
you are 5o deeply lnterested, J shall, however,
be extremely glad to talk with you in the course
of the coming yeer vhen my wind begins to play
upon that subject.

¥ith a1l good wishes,

Sincerely yours,

tey P, Stasloy Fows  AGAHAM FLEXMES
Orange, lew Jersey
AFyESB
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September 21, 1932,
Ey “ear lirs. Howes:
¥y, Tenor will be very glad to see you on
Fridsy sfternoon, Septamber 30th et 3 o'clock at
this of'fice.
Mrs. B. /. Howes,

966 Post Rond, Very truly yowrs,
Bcarsdale, New York.

EATHERE man "y
ESB:FF tssistant Secretsry.
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October 6, 1932
Dear lrs, Howess
I have read your memorandun with a good
deal of interest. As I see 1t, we should have to decide
to enter the field of psychology in ewder to do any ef=-
fective work in the special field of yonr interest. When
thhiﬂ.lﬁhphoo.lh.m!ha. As I told you the
other day, we have decided to begin in mathematics, and
we shall take no further steps until the mathematical
staff has been organized and equipped.
With all good wishes,
Sincerely yours,

Mrs, B. A. Howes
P Pl e I ABRAHAM FLEXNE!

Scarsdale, M. Y.
AF: ESB
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Decearmber 17, 1930

lrs, B, A. Fowes
965 Post Road
Scarsdale, . T,
My dear Mrs, Nowess

lir, Fleomeor has asled me to thank
you for your letter of the fifteenth and to
say that he will be glad o talk with you vhen
you are in tom. Ven't you call me by teleghone
(Ashland 4 - 3775) and I chall endeavor to umsloe
ap appointment that is mmtually agreesble?

Very traly yours,

ESTHEER & PAILEY

Secretary
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CORNELL UNIVERSITY

ITHACA, NEW YORK
DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY January 19, 1959

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Office of the Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

We are grateful indeed for the contribution which the Institute is making
to the emergency fund of the History of Science Society. lLet me express my
personal thanks, as well as the Council's gratitude, for your generosity. I
shall take note of your caution that this was a response to our emergency
sitvation this year, and not a precedent for any over-eager successor I may
have., But this was when we needed it. Contributions like yours have gone
a long way towards putting us, for the first time since the Society was
founded and Isis was started, in a hopeful financial posture. Thanks to a
number of similar donations we can eliminate a substantial part of our
inherited deficit, and cover some of our extraordinary expenses incurred by
moving Isis across the country. The University of Washington has assumed
some of the more burdensome expenses involved in putting out Isis. Completely
apart from Isis, a grant received from a large pharmaceutical concern will
permit us to launch a much-needed monograph series. We are counting on
Marshall Clagett, who is with you this year, and two other of our ablest
people to see that this project gets off to a good start. Altogether our
prospects, thanks to the generosity of our friends, are better than they
ever have been. We are very thankful,

Sincerely,

My Gailin—

Henry Guerlac
President, History of Science Society

HGsR
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1 January 1959

Dear Dr. Ouerlac:

Thank you for your letter of
December 15th, which I found on my return to
Princeton. We are sending you a subvention of
$150, to help with the publication of Isis.

For the sake of my successor, as
well as for yours and mine, I should record my
decision that this will not be a continuing
gractice.

With all good wishes,

Robert Oppenheimer

Dr. Henry Guerlac, President
History of Science Society

Ithaca, New York

b

] 2
Lan ’ oy Llaliner Jee
cc Mr. Morgan
r’“!' A

NOTE TO MR. MORCAN: Make check out to History of Science Society and
send to Dr. Guerlac. Charge Publications Fund.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
Princeron, NEw JERSEY

13 January 1959

Professor Cherniss:

Dr. Oppenheimer would appreciate
having your views on this request. He
thought perhaps you could talk it over with
Dr. Neugebauer.

Virwa

Verna

att: Letter from H. Guerlac re
History of Science Society
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President
Henry Guerrac
Cornell University

Ist Vice-President

MarsHaLr CrAGETT
University of Wisconsin

2nd Vice-President
CarL Boyer
Brooklyn College

Secretary
Brooke HinpLE
New York University
New York 53

Treasurer
WitLiam D. StaHLMAN
Massachusetts Institute
of Technology

HISTORY OF SCIENCE SOCIETY

(CONSTITUENT OF THE AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LEARNED SOCIETIES)
Official Journal: Isis
December 15, 1958

Boardman Hall
Ithaca, New York

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. CUppenheimers:

On behalf of the Council of the History of Science Society I am
writing to members and other friends of the Society who have helped
us financially in the past in the hope that they will feel able to
assist us out of the rather special difficulties we face this year,

As you doubtless know, we have been confronted in recent years by
steadily rising costs of the publication of Isis. Despite the increased
revenue in the form of dues from a rapidly growing membership, we have
incurred a substantial deficit each year due almost solely to these
rising costs. We have been able to balance our budget only through your
help,

We shall have such a deficit at the close of this year's operations,
a deficit aggravated by the special expenses attendant on transferring
our editorial offices from Cambridge to the University of Washington,
Seattles

This transfer, however, holds out a clear promise of a substantial
improvement in our financial sitwation for the coming years. Our new
editor, Frofessor Harry Woolf, is detemmined to effect a substantial
saving in the printing cost of Isis, yet without sacrificing the
appearance or quality of the jdEFEEi. It appears likely that Isis can
be printed more advantageously by the University of Washington Press and
at a cost per page considerably lower than we must meet at present.

More significant still, the authorities of the University of
Washington have promised us generous support, and will not only provide
ample space and furnishings for the editorial offices but have under-
taken to defray the salaries of an assistant editor and a full-time
secretary. This is the firsi time a sponsoring institution has offered
to contribute substantially to the support of our journal; and needless
to say, this generosity will relieve the Society of a considerable
financial burden during the period of Professor Woolf's editorship. It
will establish a precedent, too, that augurs well for the more distant
future.

We shall not receive the benefit of this added support until next
year. In the meantime we are very anxious to dispose of our current
deficit so as to be able to start afresh with a clean slate. I am
pleased to report an initial contribution of $500 from one of our past
presidents; and while we cannot hope for gifts of this magnitude from
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Dr. J. Bobert Oppenheimer December 10, 1958

all our friends and supporters, we must raise five or six times the
amount of that generous gift if we are to face the future with
confidence and enter on a period of genuine self-sufficiency.

As you know, all who contribute $100 or more become Friends of
the History of Science Society. Your donation, whatever its size,
will be deductible for income tax purposes. Your check should be
made out to the Histcry of Science Society, and forwarded to me or
to the Treasurer of the Society, Professor William D. Stahlman,
Department of Humanities, Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
Cambridge 39, Massachusetts.

Sincerely yours,
I l-‘u.ac\__

Henry Guerlac
President, History of Science Society

HG:E
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TELEGRAM
Receivaed December 10, 1945
Institute fcr Advenced oStudy

Princeton, New Jersey

Please send me list of resl estate you heve for sele,

SAMUEL BCFFWN
472 Pari Averue
Pattersou, New Jersey -
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July 1, 1952

DPear Mr, Hop

Thank you for yowr letter enguiring about the
posgibility of study in Princeton. Your letter, addressed to
~ Dr, Oppenheimer in gare of Princeton University, has come to
the attention of this cffiece, Dr, Oppenheimer is not officially
comnected with Princeton University, but is the Director of the
Ingtitute for Advansed Study,

From your letter, it would seem that you should
be in touch with the University, rather than the Institute; and
at Dr, Oppenheimer's suggestion, I am referring your enquiry to
Dean Brown of the University.

The enclosed brochure deseribing the activities
of the Institute for Advanced Study may be of interest to you.

Sincerely yours,

Katherine Russell,
Secretary to the Director

!r. Shin Euwn Ho
59 Namtong, Kwangju
Korea
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29 May 1940

Dear Holland:

I have your letter and understand perfectly
how you are fixed. As soon &8s I can get over to Princeton
after Commencement, I will take up the guestion of whether

we can arrange for you t.o pest.pou takin; up ywr annt

Pn et b Pl T

Canitil vie ML of 192 ‘wnd Shall tet you Enow.

With kindest regards, I am
Yours sineerely,

Dr. Leicester B, Holland, Chief
Division of Fine Arts

Library of Congress

Washington, D. C.
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THE LIBEARY OF CONGRESS
Division of Fine Arts
Washington, D.C.

May 23, 1940

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Your letter inviting me to become & member of the
Institute for Advanced Study for one semester next year fills
me with pleasure, but I find today that it also fills me with
embarrassment, for I have just conferred with Mr. MacLeish and
learn thet while he agrees with the principle of the arrangement
and in any case would feel bound to stand by & plan that Dr.
Putnam had espproved, yet in view of & very general overhauling
end revision of the Library organization and activities which he
plans to initiate as soon as the new appropriation becomes avail-
able, on July 1, it is essential that he have &ll his Chiefs of
Divisions on hand, certainly for the first part of next winter
and probably for the whole year. He wants to kmow if it would
not be possible to postpone the grant until the fall of 1941.

I must confess that I should not like to let him
down by absenting myself when particularly wanted hers, and at
the seme time I fear that it mey be awkward for you to change !
the date, ‘

In any case please realize that I epprecizte your
invitation highly and apoleogize profoundly for any trouble this
unexpected development may cause.

With kindest regards, I am, in

Very sincerely yours, ’

(Signed) LEICESTER B. HOLLAND
Chief, Division of Fine Arts
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Februsry 7, 1942

Dear Dr. Hollsnd:
I have your letter of Jammary 29th
&nd am sorry that it is not possible for you
t6 come to Princeton &t this time. By all means,
let us kmow if the situstion ever changes.

Yours sincerely,
FRANK AYDZLOTITE

Dr. W. L. Holland

Institute of Pacific Relatioms
129 E. 52nd Street

New York City

FA/HCE
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November 29, 1941

EME from WWL

In raising the question regarding the possibility of the
Institute's providing quarters for W. L. Holland, you may want to have
certain facts at your disposal.

Holland is the International Research Secretary of the
Institute of Pacific Relations, having succeeded J. B. Condliffe in
this post some & or 9 years ago. He is in charge of the entire
international research program of the IPR which is supervised
immediately by the International Research Committee = Condliffe,
Acting Chairman - and ultimately by the Pacific Council, the IPR's
governing body, made up of representatives of 1l countries.

Holland is a New Zealander by birth and an economist by
training. He is a scholar in his own right, the editor of Commodity
Control in the Pacific and Problems of the Pacific 1936, 1939. In
the earlier years of his work he put in long periods of residence and
travel in Britain, on the continent and in China and Japan. During
the past 2 years he has been quartered in Berkeley - first in the
building of the Gianinni Foundation where he worked with AlZsberg
and more recently in the bdbuilding of the University Press.

Holland's chief responsibility is the planning and execution
of the basic research of the IPR into economic, political and social
developments in the Pacific area. At present this includes
particularly the series of Inquiry studies on the Sino-Japanese war
and a large program of studies dealing with the colonial areas of
Southeast Aeia.

If an office could be made available for Holland at
F9 Alexander it might also provide a cormer in which I could carry
along the ACIS work which I am continuing to do.
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April 27, 1950

Dear Mrs, Holmes:

I have your letter of April 10th, and its enclosed
questionnaires, I am sorry to say that I do not think we could fill
them out satisfactorily fur your purposes. The Institute has only
post-doctoral members, who come here on invitation and with a
grante-in-aid, Many of the members come for a short term to do their
own research; and there are no formal courses. A great majority of
your questions simply do not apply to our members,

e

p I am more than sorry that I cammot be more helpful. May
Iaﬂdthntlperaannythinkmthuhofmchmt.

el = e
L ol

Sincerely yours,

lirs. Angela Holmes
12 West Silver Street
Westfield;, Massachusetts
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12 jfest Silver Street
Westfield, Massachusetts
April 10, 1950

Foreign Student Adviser
Institute for Advenced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Sir:

I am a graduate student at the University of Massachusetts
and am in the process of writing 2 thesis which is entitled
"The Place of the Foreign Student in American Education”,

I have had occasion to be in contact with foreign students and
have found many to be at a loss as to what was required of

them by the schoocl and by the immigration authorities; also,
with foreign student advisers who could not comprehend the
government's attitude in relation to their foreign student pre=
gram, For these reasons I felt that a writing concerning the
foreign student in relation to the government and the schools
might be enlishtenin;g and helpful.

As is usually the case, a gquestionnaire is necessary for the
personal viewpoint. I therefore have drawn up two types, one
to be used by the foreign student adviser and the other by the
student, both of which are enclosed herewith. I would be ;rate-
ful if you would complete the appropriate questionnaire, adding
also any comment you feel would be pertinent and broadening in
vision; if you would distribute the others to at least twelve
studgnts who are in this country under the provisions of Sec=-
tien 4(e) of the Immigration Act of 1924; and if you would
collect and return to me the completed papers in the enclosed
self-addressed, stamped envelope.

Your courtesy in cooperating with me on this project as soon
as possible will be greatly appreciated.

77

V4

Thank you. ///

Slncerely yours,

//K;Jhékwxbxh
- (a;

(Mrs. ) Angela Holmes



: ' January 12,h1945'
Dear Mrs, Holts | '

’ Arter 1 talked witn your !atner, I discussad
vour progagt-with the members of the faculty Pr the
School of Humanistic Studies, wnila everyon:s feels
that your hook will be extremely useful to students |
_ in the field of history uf art, I regret to suy that
- it is nat & rasearch project for which it would be
3 aasaiale.far tha Instituta to award a stkpena.

. We uavs 3¢ many mors apylicatians than we can
grant thut w= are compelled to kesp ocur limited funis
for prejects wuleh sre designgd .o’add to the sym of
oxisti:g knowledge as gver against those which
 known materiul zOrE readily availuble, ,

I hoope you will understand that this declision
is no reflection on your ability as a seholar or on
the usefulness of the Jobu in which you are engaged.
You ‘may count on Professor Panofsky and Dr. Lee for
every possible help within their power in tha prepa-
ration of your manuseript and 11 vnttins yeur book
through the preas. :

£

. o Witn warnnst good wishea, I R i _'/
. : AR Yours sinecerely,
; Frenk.Aydelotte

!rs; lizabeth uilmorn Holt
: A bhambars Leprace \
vy ‘Prineeton, New Ianﬁz

TLKK




L

Dear ér. Smith: -

I have your etter of January ninth sbout Mrs.sHolt
and hsve consultea nembers of our dumenistie faculfy conmeerning

her. This book 5ha is doing for you is an sxtremely useful and
even necessary compilation which studsnts of the history of art
shoald read, and drs. Holt's initiative and perseverance -
ting it through are worthy of the highest przise. Murthe
it i1s 2 very finé.thing for you to -ublish and I hope aqd be-
lieve that the publicatiom will pay Tor itself.

2

On the other hand, 1 fesl sare that lrs. Holt realises
herself that she is mo%t a scholar in the sense that we are com- '
pellad to interpret thzt word st the Institute, 8She is not in
th> same class with the members of the Institute in this field
whose business it 1s not to maks useful compilations o existing
knowledge, but rathar to enlarge the totality of knowledge of
t;xe ‘nistory of art ny original research and original iaterpreta-
tion.

¥r . Holt could be a scholar if she had the time to

devote Le 1t, but no such short-term appoliantment as you suggest
would be safficient for the surpose. Just becawdse she is so fine
4 parson, 1 hone that she will not persevere ‘n this application
for temporary mambarship. I can say 'm hehalf of Panofsky and
Lee snd the other members of our group thst they will be omly too
haopy to rendsr her informally =zny assistance in their power in
maxing her book, witnin the lilit.ationa ol‘ its pm, &s good and -
as useful as oos iible.

i

I am very glad that you_;:rnte to me and 1 hope that yom
will comvey the substance of this letter to Mrs, Holt in such a .
way as not to hurt her feelings or dampen her enthuslasm. R |

With kindest regards, I am

-

Yours sincerely, 5

Frank Aydelotte

. Datus C, Smith, Jr., 5%35

Bringetan Jgivyrsity

FAIKE | ot 3 !
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4 Chambers Terrace
Princeton, New Jersey.
January 9, 1945,

Dr, Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey,

Dear Dr, Aydelotte:

The Trustees of the Princeton Yniversity Press
have just accepted for publication a book on which I have
been working for a number of years 5 entitled "Readings
in Art History Sources." It covers in translation standard
source material from the 10th to the 18th centuries and
not easily available for students in the field of art,

For the next six or eight months I shall be in
Princeton deing the final checking and revision of the
manuscript for the printer, I shall also be working on
the preparation of another book of the same nature covering
the 19th century,

My husband, Dr, John B, Holt, is a lieutenant (jg)
in the USNaval Reserve, is assigned to the staff of the
Military Government School at Prinéeton, His assignment
terminates the end of February and he will doubtless be
sent to the Pacific for further duty, Maintaining oneself
and family (we have three small childrenl on the available
portion of the pay of a Navy lieutenant (jg) presents a
serious problem, I am wondering whehter it would be in
keeping with the Institute's policy to place me on its
staff for six to eight months with a stipend which would
supplement my present limited funds and enable me to continue
my research work,

For your information, I hold an A.B, degree from
the University of Wisconsin, an A.M, degree from Radcliffe
Collegeyyand a Ph,D, deﬁree from the University of Munich,
I was an instructor in fine Arts at Duke University, 1934-36,
I served as supervisor of the Federal Art FProject in North
Carolina,1935-36 and as special assistant to the diredtor of
the American Federation of Arts, 1940-42, I have given a
series of lectures as the Negop colleges of Talladega and
Tougaloo and at the Mint Museum, Charlotte, N,C, Dr,Katherine
Gilvert, Duke University, and Dr, Wilhelm Koehler, Harvard
University, can speak about my scholastic ability, Drs, Lee
and Panofsky are familiar with the book the Frinceton Univ-
ersity FPress will publish, The Carnegie Corporation and the
American Council of Learned Societies have each given me small
grants in aid of research, It was Dr, Goodchild who suggested
my book to the press here, Any additional personal data or
references you may wish I will be glad to supply.

Sincerely yours,

Ay WS )
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CLARENCE B, MITCHELL

January 9, 1945
Dear lir Aydelotte:

: I understand that }Mr Gilmore has mentioned to you the
project of his daughter, lrs. Elizabeth Gilmore Holt, and the fact
that she would be greatly interested in a short-term Institute ap-
pointment. I have no business butting in on this, but I cannot
refrain from telling you of the tremendous admiration which we at
the Press have for Mrs Holt and her work. We think she is making
a major contribution to Art education (and incidentally to History
education almost as much as to Art, the historians seeming to be
equally enthusiastic about what she is doing). Of course I cannot
express an expert opinion, but I gathered a large number of very
competent expert opinions about Mrs Holt and her work before
Princeton University Press made the big decision to take on her
tremendous book and publish it without subsidye.

She is a good person to bet on.

Sincerely vours
o v ]

Dr. Frank Aydelotte,
Institute for Advanced 3tudy
Princeton, New Jersey
DCS-B
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

May 2, 1949

Dear Mrs, Honoré:

Thank you for your letter of
April 28th, and for calling the matter
to our attention., We shall caution
our drivers,

Yours sincerely,

Eatherine Russell,
Secretary to the Dire

Mrs., Ann C. Hmor‘
RFD
Princeton Junction, N, J.
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RFD
Princeton Junction, N.J.
April 28, 1949

The Director
Institute of Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Sir:

I am writing you on a matter that I consider
of the utmost importance. That is the carelessness of
the driver of your vehicle which transports your em-
ployees to and from your institution.

The incident which prompted this letter occurred
today. I was driving up Mercer Street behind your
vehicle when (of course, without any hand signal) it
swung over to the eurb and proceded to discharge pass-
engers. Naturally, as I believe all traffic ordinances
allow, I moved slightly to the left of the road and
started to pass the parked vehicle. Just as I had
almost reached the front of your vehicle, the driver
swerved out from the curb without looking, signalling,
or otherwise giving any indication that he recognized
the fact that people other than himself use the public
highways.

What angered me so intensely about his action
was the fact that I was driving with a small child as
a passenger, When your driver forced me practically
off the highway, it was of course necessary for me to
slam on my brakes in order to avoid a nasty collision.
In this process my daughter was flung from the seat
onto the floor of the car, giving her head a very nasty
bump en route and of course the opportunity was created
for very serious injuries to the child., Fortunately she
suffered no 111 effects other than a general shaking up
and some bruises and bumps.

I am writing you about this in the hope that
you will inform your driver of his carelessness and ask
him to realize that he is not the only vehicle on the
roads today, with complete right-of-way over anything
else that comes along. Perhaps he will consider others
if you remind him of this and thus avoid a much more
serious accident with non-suspecting and blameless
motorists such as myseif,

Sincer;iy yours,
(:Q Zyébttaﬁttf
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CRESAP, MCCORMICK and PAGET

. NEW YORK-CHICAGO
Management Tngineers

MARK W. CRESAP, JR.
WILLARD F. MCCORMICK

MURRAY HILL 7-5450 September 25, 19560 RICHARD M. PAGET
JOSEPH P. MERRIAM
THOMAS D. MORRIS
JOHN R.SARGENT
MATTHEW L.DEVINE
ROBERT KAYE

342 MADISON AVENUE, NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

Mr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
General Advisory Committee

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Mr. Oppenheimer:

This pamphlet, recently prepared by our firm, is being mailed
10 a representative group of persons who might logically have
an interest in the Hoover Report.

We are confident you are among those who will find just such
a time-saving condensation helpful.

Particularly because so much of the most important legisla-
tion growing out of the Hoover recommendations is yet to be
considered by Congress, I hope you will have an opportunity
t0 read through this Summary end that it will prove useful to
you,

Sincerely,

bisaps, Aihovileds and Frgd



A Summary of

THE HOOVER REPORT
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November 18, 1549

Mr. Garland E, Hopkins
Associate Secretary

201 Dupont Circle Building
1346 Connecticut Averme, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mr, Hopkins:
Thank you for your letter of November 15th.
I am sorry to say that the only information we can give you
in

purpose
of the Institute. It would be very difficult

to describe the Institute to you, but if you have any specific .

questions, we shall be glad to answer them for you. :

Sincerely yours,

']

Doris Kostue '
Director's Office
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BoARD OF MissiIONS AND CHURCH EXTENSION
oF THE MEeTHODIST CHURCH

150 FIFTH AVENUE New York 11, N. Y.

DivisioN ofF FOREIGN MIsSSIONS

GARLAND Evans HOPKINS
Associate Secretary
201 Dupont Circle Building
1346 Connecticut Avenue, N. W.

Washington 6, D. C. November 15, 1949

Miss Doris Kostue

Director's Office

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Miss Kostue:

I appreciate very much your kind reply to my
request for a recent copy of the Bulletin of the Insti-
tute. Since there is no up-to-date Bulletin available,
can you give me any infarmation coneerning the program
of the Institute for Advanced Study, its membership,
staff, ete.?

Thank you very much.,

GEH:hls Associate Secretary

A WoORLD SERVICE AGENCY OF THE METHODIST CHURCH
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November 2l;, 1950

Dear Mr. Hopkins:

Thank you for your note of the 20th. T am sorry
to say that we have no information on the Albert Schweitzer Society
of America. I can only suggest that vou come in touch with the
MacMillan Publishers, 60 Fifth Avenue, New York City. They have
published many of Dr. Schweitser's books, and it is quite likely
that they will have the address for which you aak. T am sorry
that we cannot be of morehelp. '

Sincerely yours,

Katherine Russell,
Secretary to the Director

Mr. Prynee Hopkins
1900 Carden St. .
Santa Barbara, California
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PRYNCE HOPKINS

1900 GARDEN STREET, SANTA BARBARA CALIFORNIA
TEreruHONE 26964

-
November 20, 1950

Princeton Institute of Advanced Studies
Princeton, New Jerssy

Gentlemen:

Inasmuch as you were, I believe, planning

to have Dr, Albert Schweitzer lscture to

you last year, I am wondering if you can
glve me the address of the Albert Schweitzer
Soclety of America and especlally of its
California branch.

I enclose air mail stamped envelope for your
convenience.

Yours truly,
EA.VV\/QKIW«M
Prynce Hopkins

PH:gh
enc.
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21 September 1955

Dear Mr. Goodridge:

Thank you for your note of August 30th. Professors

Yang and Dyson have now returned, and are in residence at
the Institute. Their home phones are: Dyson, 1-5069;
Yang, 3122-R. I have not discussed with them the
conversation that you and I had, and think it best that
if you wish to consult them you tell them yourself the
nature of your interest. Whatever else comes of it, I

s am sure that if you get to meet them you will find it a
rewarding experience. '

. Faithfully,

Robert Oppenheimer

Mr. Edwin T. Goodridge, President
Horizons Incorporated
Princeton, New Jersey



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute forAd anced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

« Verma:

Mrs. Sell, Mr. Goodridgds sec'y at Horizons
Inc., called to ask the address of Dr. Bardtuu"
which RO said we would get for her.

e <
1] r-

Dr. John Bardeen

55 Greencroft

Champaign, Ill. ”
(prof. elec. en§. & phys.

U. of I1linois
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HORIZONS INCORPORATED

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

August 30, 1955

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Please accept my very sincere thanks for your
courteous reception of me yesterday and for the helpful
suggestions which you made.

If agreeable to you and your associates, it would
be very pleasant to have the opportunity of meeting both Dr.
Yang and Dr. Dyson. Possibly they would be kind enough to
telephone Mrs. Sell, my secretary, at Princeton 1-4300 to arrange
for a mutually agreeable appointment here in the First National

Bank Building.

Tn regard to the memorial for Professor Einstein,
T have already written to the mayors of both the Borough and
the Township to ascertain their opinions concerning this matter.
In my letter, I suggested that a very simple, down-to-earth
memorial such as a walk or a grove of trees would be most
appropriate and acceptable to you and the Institute. I will be
glad to keep you informed.

With kindest regards.

Sincerely,

HORIZONS INCORPORATED -
e C cﬁji:lir—==f“‘
SCE Gl arfiAsr"

Edwin T.Goodridge, President

g/ts
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HORIZONS INCORPORATED

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY | = %300

April 14, 1959

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Horizons Incorporated is investigating a
program which would entail the setting up of
scholarships at the Institute for Advanced Study.

I should like very much to discuss this
matter with you and, if agreeable, would like to
suggest May 16 to do so. Would you kindly advise
me if this time is satisfactory to you?

I am looking forward to seeing you.

Sincerely yours,

HORTIZONS INCORPCRATED

Edwin T. Go

President
ETG:ait

L/20 spoke with Mrs., Timbers. .
Goodridge due back next U
week; he will call for an
appointment after Rli's return.



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. J‘M j' ﬂ H’h P Cd‘luw

& U.n

HOSPITALITY COMMITTEE FOR UNITED NATIONS DELEGATIONS. INC
RoomMm 202
SECRETARIAT BUILDING OF THE UNITED NATIONS
NEW YOREK 17. NEw YORE

MRS. GRANT H. WEBSR
CHATRMAN

M=rsS. RODNEY CHALK
SPECIAL SERVICES

ELIZABETH OBERNDORFP i February 28’ 1964

HOUSING

ELLEN STOUTENBERG
TRAVEL

Mrs. Hobson

Office of Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, N.J.

Dear Mrs. Hobson:

This is to inform you of the enthusiastic response of United Nations Delegates
to the Princeton Program, March 8th through 10th, and particularly to the
conference with Dr. Oppenheimer at 11 a.m. on Tuesday, March 10th.

The UN Missions received our invitation to visit Princeton only yesterday,
and we have already had acceptances from the following diplomats:

Ambassador and Mrs. Tarazi Syrian Arab Republic

Ambassador Csatorday Hungary

Dr. and Mrs Hamdani Counsellor Pakistan
Mr. and Mrs. Illanes Counsellor Chile

Sr. and Sra. Olarte Minister Colombia
Mr. Klu Second Secretary Togo

Mr. A.L. Hattingh Second Secretary South Africa
Mr. and Mrs. Alisa Third Secretary Iraq

Dr. and Mrs. Goudarznia Third Secretary Iran

Either Miss Misch or I will be in touch with you next week, and will be at that
time able to give you the complete list of delegates.

Again, many thanks for your cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Goldstone
Assistant Travel Director

A TAX-EXEMPT NON-GOVERNMENTAL AMERICAN COMMITTEE.
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' Mr. Goodridge called asking if he might see you

i on Monday morning. I suggested 11:00 but said
I would call his office back to confirm it.

RO saw Mr. Goodridge 8/29/55
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They were to call us for an
appointment. Would it be suitable
for me to call the secretary and
say that you are leaving Tues?
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Y June 10
Telephoned sedretary (now Mrs. Kall) to say RO
leaving next week. Goodridge is out of town
today, and leaves early Monday morning for a
week. Asked her to give message that we had
called, and would communicate with them in
August.

, - Ladnidspn aunty Pk

,J.;Mg M%M“-
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‘thank you for your articles which he : '
13 very glad to See and to show tomem- . < .

bqar Pyuressor Hohellin;. jde L ; iy
Dr. hydslotte has asked me to. )’ BARY
i D% ; . ; _

e

bers of our SM of l_atheutat'_ics..'- . 05 A ‘ ,‘

N ' S !ms l!neérely, TR 1 bR o), 'f.

Secretary to - 4 t
: , Dr. Aydelotts . L0 i

Profossor Harold ﬂatell:lng ' G iy B s e RN b,
Columbia University . : L I . i
New !’urk, la York .

if



Records osfﬁwe Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA. L

7

7/
/ gy =~ Y=
HARVARD UNIVERSITY
DUMBARTON OAKS RESEARCH LIBRARY AND COLLECTION
GEORGETOWN, WASHINGTON, D.C.

MaiL ADDRESS: 3101 R STREET ADMINISTRATION, MICHIGAN 3101
CABLE ADDRESS: HARDOAKS LIBRARY STAFF, MICHIGAN 3118
VISITORS ENTRANCE: 1703 32% STREET RESEARCH LIBRARY, MICHIGAN 3148

June 9,1941

Dear Dr. Aydelcotte,

I received yesterday your letter telling me
that 1t was impossible for the Institute to conseider
any appointment for me for nexi year.

Mr., Sachs has just written me that the Board
has invited me to continue here next year even though
my training is in philology and history,and not in
fine arts.

Please let me thank you for having brought
the matter before members of the humanistiec group.

Yours sincerely,

Dr. Iester C. Hodek
r. Frank Aydelotte, a ————————
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton,N.J.
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June 6, 1941
Dear Dr. Houck

I have discussed your letter
of May 30 carefully withmmbers of our humamistic
group. 1 ®agret to say that it seems impossille
for the Institute for Advanced Stuly to offer you
any kind of sppointment for next year. Those of
our group hope you will be able to contiams eithsr
at Dumbarton Oaks or at the University of Michigan.

Yours sinceraly,

Dr. Lestar C. Houek
Dumbarton O=ks Regearch Lidrary an? Collection
2101 R Street, Georgetowva
'.mﬂ‘“n. D- co

FA:ESB
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HARVARD UNIVERSITY
DUMBARTON OAKS RESEARCH LIBRARY AND COLLECTION
GEORGETOWN, WASHINGTON, D.C.

MaiL ADDRESS: 3101 R STREET ADMINISTRATION, MICHIGAN 3101

CaBLE ADDRESS: HARDOAKS LIBRARY STAFF, MICHIGAN 3119
VISITORS ENTRANCE: 703 32w STREET REsEARCH LIBRARY, MICHIGAN 3149
May 30th

Dr;Ffank Aydelotte, Director,
Insthtute for Advanced Studies,
Princeton,N.J.

Dear Dr. Aydelotte,

I should like to make inquiries
concerning membership in the Institute for next
year and theproper method of submitting an
application,if there should be an opening.

My hope is that I may be able to complete
work on the edition of a Greek text,that of Leo
Diaconus, a tenth century historian,and to pursue
various other problems in the Byzantine period.

I have been a Junior Fellow at this
newly organized Institute for three months.My
term expires in June.

My degrees were taken from the University
of Michigan, and I have been a Fellow of the American
Academy in Rome the last three years. I am known
personally to Professor Morey.

Yours truly,

Dr. ILester C. Houc



TRUSTEES
LOUISE C. BALL
GEORGE E. BELL
JACOB BILLIKOPF
SARA W. BROWN
W. JUSTIN CARTER
GEORGE W. COLEMAN
GEORGE W. CRAWFORD
WALTER G. CRUNP
VICTOR B. DEYBER
LLOYD K. GARRISON
CHARLES H. GARVIN

TREASURER'S OFFICE
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FOUNDPED BY GENTRAL O, O. HOWARD

: HOWARD UNIVERSITY
WASHINGTON, D. C.

INCOMPORATED BY Acr or Coxgaess, Mawca 2, 1807

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, llew Jersey

Dear Doctor Aydelotte:

TRUSTEES
ALBERT BUSHNELL HART
WILLIAM H. HAYNES
T. L. HUNGATE
GUY B. JOHNSON
MORDECAI W, JOHNSON
THOMAS JESSE JONES
PETER M. MURRAY
ULYSSES G. B. PIERCE
C. C. SPAULDING
CHANNING H. TOBIAS
P. B. YOUNG

I write to acknowledge with thanks your letter

of March 15, relative to lir. Myles Connors.,
formation will be very helpful to us here.

v

mdw

This in-

COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO “THE TREASURER, HOWARD UNIVERSITY" AND NOT TO INDIVIDUALS
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March 15, 1941

Dear Mr. Johnstons

Please pardon my delay in answering
your letter of February 28th,

I can recommend Mr, Connors in the
highest terms as an investment counsellor. We had
: him 2t Swarthmore, where I was formerly President,
énd he has acted many years for the Institute for
hdvanced Study, where I am now; so that I have had
every opportunity of knowing his work. He seems
to me able and careful and he works extremely well
with the various commitiees with which he has to
deal. it would be very hard to find a better man
\ for this particular service,

Yours sincerely,

FRANK AYDELOTIE

¥r. V. D. Johnston, Treasurer
Howard University
‘Naaﬁﬁ'ﬁ‘t’&h, D. C.

FA/MCE



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

TRUSTEES
LOUISE €. BALL FOUNDED BY GRENERAL O. O. HOWARD ALBERT BUSHNELL HART

GEORGE E, BELL WILLIAM H. HAYNES

o HOWARD UNIVERSITY LA

GUY B. JOHNSON

TRUSTEES

W. JUSTIN CARTER WASHINGTON, D.C. MORDECAI W. JOHNSON
GEORGE W. COLEMAN 5 THOMAS JESSE JONES
GEORGE W. CRAWFORD NCORPORATED BY AcT or CovgaEss, Mawcs 2, 1867

PETER M. MURRAY
WALTER G. CRUNP ULYSSES G. B. PIERCE
VICTOR B. DEYBER C. C. SPAULDING

LLOYD K. GARRISON CHANNING H. TOBIAS
CHARLES H. GARVIN P. B. YOUNG

TREASURER'S OFFICE

February 28, 1941

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Institute for Advance Study
Princeton, N. J.

Desr Dr. Aydelotte:

Our Finance Committee for some time has been considering
lir. Myles F. Connors, 233 Broadway, New York City, for invest-
ment advice. It is my understanding that Mr. Connors has been
serving your institution as financial adviser.

If agreeable, please send me a letter that can be turned
over to our Finance Committee, giving any information that you
may have sbout Mr. Connor's ability, and the experience of your
institution with his service.

Your assistance will be very greatly sppreciated.

V:7 truly yours,
) = \

Treasurer
LLW

COMMUNICATIONS SHOULD BE ADDRESSED TO “THE TREASURER., HOWARD UNIVERSITY" AND NOT TO INDIVIDUALS
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Mir. A. C. Howard
168 West 105th Street
New York City .

Ky dear Mir. Howards

Dr, Aydelotte has ssked me to make his apologies
for his feilure to enswer your letter of November 6. As you
wknw,hchas.felt bound to continue his work at Swarthmore
until his successor is elected, end &t the seme time he has
been in active charge of the Institute, dividing his time
bstween the two lnstitutions. In soms way in his trips to and
fro your letter was mislald and has just come to light.

Dr. Aydeloite is not sure that there would be any-
thing at ths Institute which would meet youwr particuler nesds,
but if you still wish to mske application he would be gled if
ymrmﬂdsendhiﬁamryofmwadonum.'topm
with the names of those individuals who imow most about your
WOTKe

Yours very truly,

MARIE C. EICHELSER

Secretary to Dr. Aydelotte
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Professor Earle:

r. Aydelotte cannot remember if
he talked with you about this. Do you
remember? If he did not, will you take it

up with him when he is next here?

oM ) L
! & r 3/ st Marie C. Eichelser
¥

er“'
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ADDRESS WALDOREF NEW YORK"" ELDORADO 5-3000

AW/, WALDORF-ASTORIA

PARK AND LEXKINGTON AVENUES » 40T AND 50™ STREETS » NEW Y O R K

168 West 105th Stg,
Ne" Yﬂl'k, N.Y ’
Wovember 6,1939,.

Dr, Frank Aydelotte,
Swarthmore, Ta.

Dear Dr,. Aydelotte:

I have just learned that you will be in NWew York
next week. For some time I've been wishing to meet you,
if I may, to discuss with you the possibilities of my
mirguing work under the supervision of the Advance School
of Research at Princetons May I ask if I may meet you
while you are here?

I elipped an item appearing in the TIMES, last Sept.,
in which you are reported as having expressed the view
that we Amaricans should devise a2 form of intermational
league to replace the old League 4f Nations after this
present world war is endeds I agree; in fact I wrote three
chapters to add right on to Dre Shotwell's 'On the Rim of
the Abyss' (He asked me to do so for him) in which I out-
lined that idea at lengthe But I should like to leave
with you & suggestion that perhaps the Tnited States by
that time may not he a republican form of govermmenti
I find that several far-seeing professors (among them,
Professor Beard, Laski, and others) are noting the same
indications —-and are disturbed by the implications -~ whieh
I see to be most threatemning. Would like to talk this
over with 'you if I may.

Very sincerely yours
G s
A O Howard.
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April 30, 1953

Dear Dr. Howards

Thank you for your letter of April 290th., I am

sending this note at onoe to say that there is no one at
the Institute for Advanced Study undertaking research in
"tbn buic peychological and/or psychic causes of insanity";

as & matter of fact, we do not have a department
or aohooi of psyshology or psyshiatry. The only suggestion
I ecan make of who might best be able to give you the informa-
tion you want is someone in the imeriean Psychiairic Associa-
tion, I am sorry that we eannot be of more help to you,

Singerely yours,

Katherine Russell,
Segretary to the Direotor

Dr. A, G, Howard
Pe 0. Box 505
Haverford, Pennsylvania
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The Direector

Institute for Advanced Study
i BuYIN,

Dear Sir:

I should much appreciate information in regard to whether
or not your Institute has done any research into the basie psycholo-
gleal or/and psychic causes of insanity - aside from the neuro-
physiologieal causes to whieh mental disturbances are presently
attributed by the psychiatric section of the medical prefession.

If any work has been done along this line I should appreciate
being informed about any papers published or reperts rendered.

In case your Institute does not concern itself with this
type of research,I wonder whether you could refer me to a group of
sceintists who do -7

With many thanks for any information you are able to give

me I am

\ sinoerely youra

it
G.Howar d(Ph.D )

Post Offioce Box 505
Haverford,ennsylvania
April 29th 1953,

AGH/hpr
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July 19, 1940
Dear Howards

Many thanks for your kind letter of July 9. Uy secrectary
hes alresdy semt you the bulletins, and I write only to say the next
time you come Esst I hope you will visit both Swarthmore and the Insti-
tute in Princeton.

1 am hapgyto report that the Trustees of the Institute have
agreed that 1 ghould keep on with the Rhodes Scholarships, and I have
_undertaken to do so at least for the present. Since the Rhodes
Scholarship office is overshelmed with correspondence in reg;rd to
British children, I have decided not to move it from Swarthmore at
the moment in order mt; to create too much confusion. Having learned
the art of being in two placea at once, I propose to continue to
oractise it during the couing academic m

With kindest regerds, I mm

Yours sincerecly,
Professor C. N, nom-d Ty
Department of Bistory"
University of California
Los Angeles, California
FAESB
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UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA

LOS ANGELES: DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY

July 9, 1940

Dr. Frenk Aydelotte, Director
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Aydelotte:

I have received through the mail Bulletin No. 9,
issued by the Institute. I am so much interested in this
bulletin that I am writing to inquire whether the previous
eight have already been distributed and if so, if I might
have a copy of each of them,

I trust that you are enjoying your new work at
Princeton although I am certain that Swarthmore misses you.
I hope that your new work will not preclude your comnection
with the Rhodes Scholarships.

I had the pleasure of visiting the Swarthmore campus
last summer and chatted with Mason for a few minutes but you
were at that time, I believe, in Mexico.

Should you decide to visit the Huntington Library
again, be assured that we will be pleased to see you again

in this part of the country.
Sincerely, S

C. N. Howard

CNH

g



i w5 Ly ! i r.." e - Lo i ) [ r ._

., 1 5 1 ' j = ’ ‘
&
| ; .
f > oy ! &
Jl? : #
i , :
i y A {
4 ‘ ' :‘1’ ,l" 19“
' v , : _
f’ '(l :‘ : e Ay Y1 !
( mem C. B, Howard
of History
Uniwmta of California
e Los Angeles, California

Ia Dr. m.uw‘-mzm'
received your lettcr of the ninth., I aa
sending you under separate eover Dilletiss 1.8

of the Institute for Aivanced Stuyy, caitting
- only Bulletin 4, which is out of priat.

Very truly yours,




Professor Leon acuard
Northwestern University WAk,
college of Liberal Arts ' >
gvnns on, Illinois

Dear Mr, Howard:

Many thanks for your letter. We look
forward with interest to your visit on June A
sixtesnth. It will be a pleasure to talk :
ovar yuur plans, but I will say in leranc- S
that 1 a- 1nelinod to think that Fusadtna

is the placa for you to work.

Yours sinceraly,

Frank Aydelotte
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EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

T St S

@ -
P NOQRTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY

W ’)‘ L COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS
¥ 7y
& g
w DEraRTMENT oF ENGLISH
June 2, 1644

Dear kr, Aydelotte:

I am going to deposit my family in the neighborhood
of Philadelphis and will come on up to Princeton before
noon on Fridey, June 16. I can't be sure of the exact
time until I am able to cnsultca local timetable, but
I will telephone you &s soon 88 I arrive.

I shall be glad to see you agein, but I doubt
whether you can persuade me to stasy sway from San ksrino,

where, if I remember correctly, you yourself seemed
perfectly content in your pursuit of vagabonds.

Sincerely yours,

S Vi



of the Offict
Shelby Wh
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JOHN SIMON GUGGENHEIM MEMORIAL FOUNDATION
551 FIFTH AVENUE « NEW YDRK 17 « N. Y.

May 29, 1944

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
The Institute for Advenced Study
Princeton, N. J.

Dezar Dr. Aydelotte:

In Mr. Moe's sbsence from the office this

week I am sending you a copy of a letter

received today from Dr. Leon Howerd. A

copy also has gone forward to Mr. Moe.
Sincerely yours,

Secretary



Records of the Office of the Director: General Files: Box 27: Ho-Hoy = ——
Fdlom the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.

]
- P, " "1

Ll

COFPY
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY
Evenston, Illinois
|
The College of Liberal Arts May 27, 1944

Mr. Henry Allen Moe, Secretary General
John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation
551 Fifth Avenue, New York City

Dear Mr. Moe:

I am leaving here on June 14 =znd will be zble to see
Mr. Aydelotte in Princeton on either the 16th or 17th if he
should care to have me stop by on either of those days. If
that week-end is not convenient for him, I can, of course,
run down from Cambridge =t some later time.

My address in Cambridge after the 16th or 18th, as the
case might be, will be in care of the Houghton Library at

Harvard —— or at least that will serve until I acquire a
residence.

Very truly yours,

Leon Howard (signed)
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Mey 3, 1944

Dr. Leon
Northwes University
College of Liberal Arts

Department of English
Evanston, Illincis

Dear Dr. Howard:

Dr. Frank Aydelotte, Director of the Institute for Advanced Study
at Princeton, New Jersey, who is chairman of the Foundation's j
Committee of Selection has written me of the interest of a group at !
the Institute in the studlies which several of the Fellows appointed

this year, among them yourself, will carry on as Fellowg. The .

interested group at the Institute consists of two economists, f
Dr. Walter W. Stewart and Dr. Robert B. Warrea, Professor Gilbert

Chinard, Mr. R. P. Blackmur -- all first class - and two or three

members (Fellows) of the Institute., The thought is thet you might

be interested %o work at the Institute and that jhey might be i
interested to have you work there, for all or part of your Fellow-

ship year.

Whether you would or would not be interested in this you could not
know unless and until you have a chance to talk with the group. I
think the idea is good and take the liberty of suggesting that you
go to the Institute for such talk. Dr. Aydelotte has written me that
the Institute-will be glad to pay the travelling expenses involved.

There will be no commitments iavolved, either expressed or implied,
on either side. I shall be glad to make arrangements for your trip.
You will find at the Institute a first-rate group of workers, who while
not working in the same field as you are, would be very much interested
in your work and you might find that they would provide a type of
discussion and alsc factuval material from related fields which would
be very useful. A product of scholarship truly significant transcends
the usual limits of a "field"™ and that, in essence, is what I am

] thinking of.

Sincerely yours,

- Henry Allen Moe
M3l
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May 8, 1944

Dr. Leon Howard
1220 Elmwood Avenue
Evanston, Illinois

Dear Dr. Howards

I see no reason why it will not do to talk
to the folks at the Institute for Advanced
Study at your convenience in the middle of
June.

You will understand that there is no pressure
about this from me or anybody else., 1
appreciate particularly the practical
considerations you mentiocn and that the
Institute would have to make a2 strong

case in your mind to compete successfully
with the Huntington Library.

8incerely yours,

Henry Allen Hoe

Ml
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NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY

EVANSTON, ILLINOIS

THE COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS May 6, 1914924

lr, Henry Alden Moe, Secretary General,
John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation,
551 Fifth Avenue, New York City,

Dear Mr, lMoe:

According to the just-published examination schedule, I will
not be able to get away from here until the 12th of June and
possibly not for two or three days after that. I will be glad to
talk to Mr., Aydelotte, in Princeton, on the 16th or 17th of June
or at some later date during the summer, Unless there is some
very special reason for doing so, I should rather not skip classes
here for an earlier conference, becsuse, whatever I do, I will have
to spend several months in the Harvard Library first.

I know all the men you mention--either personally or through
their work--and they would be an interesting and stimulating group
to be associated with; but, on the other hand, I have always found
the Huntington Library a stimulating place because of the variety
of scholarly interests usually represented there and am not sure
but that informal association that exists in San Marino is more
productive than a more formal group could be., However that might
be, though, I am afraid that I could not afford to keep my family
in Princeton for a year. With all its faults, Sputhern California
offers a certain amount of independence of domestic help, private
schools, and other problems that beset a wandering scholar who has
given hostages to fortune.

The expenses of a vist to Princeton--unless I make a round trip
from here--are not worth bothering about.

Leon H
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November 7, 191&9

Dear Mr, Howard:

Thank you for your letter of November 2nd,
The folleowing two booksshould give you the information you
wish about the structure of the atom, molecular structure;
and the structure of the atom in relation to the spectras

lilerasberg, Gerhart
"Atomic spesctrd and atomic structure®
liew York, Prentice~Hall, 1937,

Ruark, Arthur Edward
"Atomes, molecules and quania..."
New York, McGraw-Hill, 1930,

Sincerely yours,

Doris Kostue
Directorts Office

‘Mre MM, Howard, Jre ; |
17 Semdinole Drive :
Oreenville, South Carolina
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Herzberg, Gerhart
Atomic srvectra and atomic structure.
N.X., Prentice-Hall, 1937.

Ruark, Arthur Edward

Atomeeg, molecules and quanta ...
N.Y., McGraw-Hill, 1930.

JES
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17 Seminole Dr. X
Greenville, 8.C.

Nov. 2, 1949.

Gentlemen s

Would you kindly send me a recommendation on the latest book

or pamphlet deseribing the structure of the atohi molecular
structure, and if possible, something dealing with the structure
of the atom in relation to the spectra. Something on the graduate ;

level, Thamks for your interest.

Very truly yours,

sz;} ;;2;% ;;‘7Q51;crzz,&-1£l_

M Hovmrd Jre

-
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March 11, 1953

Dear Miss Mitchell:

Thank you for your note of February 2lst
advising us of the luncheon engagement you are
arranging for Prof, Frederick Hoyle. As far as I
know and can find out, we are not expecting Professor
Hoyle to come to the tute, and have no reference
here of such a proposed visit. I mention this so that
you may follow up his plans to avoid any confliet with
your arrangements if he should perhaps be visiting the
University or some other institution rather than the
Institute,

Sineerely yours,

Katherine Russell,
Seeretary to the Diregtor
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May 17, 1950

Dear Mr. m'

Dr, Oppenheimer has referred to me your letter of
May 12th concerning the survey of American student travel abroad.

Since the members of the Institute are advanced
workers on the post-doctoral level we have, at least during the past
few years herey had no inquiries that might aid us in answering your
questions. Many of owr members are from abroadj some of these and
younger American members doy during the swmer, travel abroad but
usually under no special program.

Ve are sorry we cannot be more helpfuls.

Sincerely yoursy

Mr, N. Deming Hoyt

Survey Director

13 Kirkland Place
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts
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EXECUTIVE BOARD

A. Burns Chalmers, Chairman
American Friends Service Committee
George I. Zook, Vice-Chairman
American Council on Education

Erskine Childers, Vice-Chairman
National Student Association

Wilmer J. Kitchen, Secre
World Student Service F

Donald J. Shank
Institute of International Education

Robert Tesdell
Commission on Youth Service Projects

Donald Watt, Jr.
Experiment in International Living

Fern Babcock
National Student Y.W.C.A.

Francis M. Rogers
( ]umor Year Abroad)
University

-Treasurer

Council on Correlation

International Educational Programs

N p .
M‘y 12, 1950 i Deming H;ly;, Survey Dircctor

ce
Cambridge 38, Massachusetts

Robert Oppenheimer, Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Director Oppenheimer:

The Council on Correlation is conducting a
survey of the value and effectiveness of programs
for American student travel abroad, with parti-
cular reference to summer experiences.

I am enclosing an outline of the topies in
which we are most interested.

We shall greatly appreciate your passing this
on to the member of your faculty who is most familiar
with these programs, and who may have had an opportunity to
advise and assist students who have gone abroad under
the auspices of one of the many organizations offering
study and travel opportunities,

Your own comments on the topics indicated will

be most welcome,
Sind@rely yours,

N. De 16)

&
ENC:

WDH/gd
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COUNCIL ON CORRELATION
Survey of American Student Travel Abroad

Since the war student interest in travel and study abrocd has increcsed
enormouslys At the same time there has been o corresponding growth in or=-
ganizations which are making such opportunities available, Their programs
are of mony kinds: summer session and other credit-carrying itineraries,
sducational tours, general interest tours, or special subject tours; work
camps and seminars,

In so rapid a development of an activity on a national ond intermational
scale, during a time of tension and misunderstanding, it is not to be expected
that progroms will be uniformly effective,

We should greoatly appreciote your telling us what the facts are, and
what your experience has been with regard to the following topics:

l. Standards of selection: what are criteria?

24 Effectivencss of orientation programss What is its function?

3. Care and effectiveness with which leaders are chosens

4, Do programs perform their stated functions?

5. Do students benefit from such progrums?

6« Pre=wor == Post-war changes: Hove attitudes of students changed
toword foreign experience? Have thore been noticeable changes
in programs and in results?

Te Do programs contribute to our internntionnl relations ond to a
broadening of the student's horizon?

We shnll be deeply grateful to you for your comments on these points,
In poarticular we shall appreciate your frankness in stating at what points,
in your experience, such programs may have fallen short of expcetations and
why, ond what steps you feel should be taken to correct crrorse Your comments

will be kept in confidonoces

It is our hope that from this survey will emerge the beginnings of a
coordincted effort to improve our overscas progroms where improvement is
neededs Your experience will contribute greuatly to that effort,

Na Deming Hoyt, Survey Director
1% Kirkland Plaoce
Cambridge 38, Mnsse.
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